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BASIC: Ltr fr General Headquarters, Far East Command,

J{]l;.
The lMoney Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No, 5-C-1D§991, Prbceef'!g

ing No. G-8-137, 022-CC-63), dtd 1l Apr L9, Fi
L8)JA .

9. The existence of alleged irregularities is often

0 500,

AG 0958 &?

signed or anonymous letters, or verbally. Some of these reports are so
general that they are of doubtful value and others are made merely to

gain admittance to AGRD,

10. Employees are separated even though proof is lacking to make a

case, if irregularities are suspected.

11, It is requested that when the attached CID reports have served

their purpose they be returned to this headquarters.

FOR THE COMIMANDING GENERAL:

a.
JOHN A. MARSZAL
Ist Lt., AGD
Asst Adj Gen

1. Report on Rizalina San Juan Cosio

2. Report on Francisco larcos &
Domingo Marquesz

3. Report, Subj: "Unknown employese of
the Adjustment Section, PHILCOX

i« Report on Alfredo M. Murillo

5. Report on Felix del Rosario

AG 095 (14 Apr 49)JA 2d Ind
GENERAL HEADQUARTERS, FAR EAST COMMAND, AP0 500 30 JUN4Y
TO: Commanding General, Philippines Commend, APO 707

le The attached file has been noted,

2., It ie desired that continuing vigilance be mainteined and steps
taken, when eppropriate, to prevent the occourrence of any fraud or col-

lusion in the settlement of claims,

BY COMMAND OF GENERAL MacARTHUR$

DOWNGRATED 4T 3.YEAR INTERVALS
DECLAs ir e AFLER 12 YEARS
DOD DIR 5200.10
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BASIC: Ltr fr General Headquarters, Far East Command, APO 500, Subj:
The lMoney Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No. 5-C-106991, Proceed-
ing No. G-8-137, 022-CC-63), dtd 1L Apr L9, File AG 095 (8 Oct
48)JA

Gsves 695 f\':‘f'?, JIMED N 15% Tnd
HEADQUARTERS, PHILIPPINES COMvaND, AP0 707 15 JUN1949

TO: Commander-in-Chief, Far East, APO 500

1, There is no copy in the file of Simeon Lim nor in the correspond-
ence file of this office of the letter from Mr. Quirico del ¥ar, formerly
attorney in fact of ir. Lim.

2. There are attached hereto five reports of investigation of the
type mentioned in paragraph 5 of the 3d indorsement referred to in the -
basic communication. ;

3. Inthis connection, Mr. Neil R. Glerum, the subject of report -
6266 is now removed from his position and awaiting transportation to” the
United States. / Alfredo M. Murillo, the subject of two reports, number ~
62116 has been separated.

k. In addition, Porfirio Rivera, who was identified by a claimant
as the person who offered to expedite a claim for a 15% consideration
and Juan Avila who introduced Hivera to the claimant, have been removed.

5. Bias was suspected in the investigations of Walfrido Capinpin
and based on a verbal report by an unnamed informer to an officer of
AGRD. His bank account was checked and it was determined that a sum in
excess of Plj,000.00 had been deposited some time previously. Ihe man
was unable to account for the deposit and was relieved.

6. Local civilians cannot be tried by courts-martial for offenses
not committed on a military base and efforts to obtain prosecution in
the local courts have proved futile.

7. In the case of Yr. CGlerum, a sufficiently strong case has not
yet been built up, though additional investigations have been made by
an investigator of the office of the Judge Advocate, PHILCOM, -

8. The principal means to prevent the occurrence of irregularities
of this nature is to have constant surveillance, investigations of com-
plaints and separation of suspected employees. [ntrance to the ACRD area
by claimants is limited to those with permission from branch chiefs or
higher headquarters.

gh DOWNGRADED A1 1.y
DEC] acorir. T 3-YEAR INTERY/A
ASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEA -~
DOD DIR 5200.10
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Ltr, General Headquarters, Far East Comend, AP0 500, AG 095 (8 Oct 48)
JA, subj, "The Money Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No. 5=-C~106991, Proceed-

ing No. Ge8=137,022-CC-68)", 14 Apr 49

AG 096 (14 Apr 40)JA 24 Tna

GENERAL HEADQUARTERS, FAR BASY COMMAND, AP0 800 30 JUN&y

10 Commanding General, Philippines Commsnd, APO 707
l« The attached file has been noted,

2, It is desired that ocontimuing vigilaneo be maintained snd steps
mmwm.ummm#wmwm
m.

lusien in the settlement of
BY COMMAND OF GENERAL MaoARTHUR: ;
§. FRAZIER
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GENERAL HEADQUARTERS

FAR EAST COMMAND

APD 500

AG 095 (8 Oct 48)dJA 14 April 1949

SUBJECT: The lMoney Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim Ilo, 5=-C-106991,
Proceeding lio, G=-8-137,022-CC-63)

TO 3 Commeanding Genersal
Philippines Command
APQ 707

LT

ATTENTION: Judge Advocate

1, Reference is made to 3d indorsement, Headquarters, Fhilippines
Commend, GSYCS=-150, 19 larch 1949, to letter, Quirico del lar, Attorney-
at-law, subject: The lioney Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No. 5=C-106991,
Proceeding lo, G-B—lET,DEE-GG-EE), 8 October 1948, It is desired that
the Commender-in-Chief, Far East, be furnished with a report of the re=-
sults of investigations referred to in paragraph 5 thereof,

2. It is further desired that the Commander-in-Chief, Far East,
be advised of what other ection, if eny, has been taken %o prevent the
occurrence, and to discover the existence, if any, of any fraud or col-
lusion in connection with the settlement of claims in the Philippines
Command.

BY COMUAND OF GENERAL lacARTHUR:

R. M, LEVY,
Colonel, AGD,
Adjutant General,

DOWNGRADED AT 3-YEAR INTERVALS
DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS
DOD DIR 520010

DECLASSIFIED
Authority NNT)L? 3‘:3’7}

— e .

1
g ey = - o " A .. T - gl — e e C T P, - , .



b 1 » l#__.
L
3 g e o .
|
oslo8
-u.‘l‘b 3 i
e ae Y
: i ‘Léﬁg Nl it
. 4 '-.. ' P .__:.'._';"g .mt.——- 2
K Ak e . g SSL
e (T ' 2

5 1

*

DECLASS

Authority NM 175:%{3}%" I

FC =T




“ .,,h_l,i C R
- I0; Ltr fr General Headquarters, ¥ar Bast Command, APO 500, Subj:
)ﬁu The Mongy Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim Wo, 5-C-108991, Proceed-
ing ¥o. 0-8-137,022-00-83), dtd 14 Apr 49, File AG 095 (8 Cet
48)JA .

' let Ind
Hesdquarters, Philippines Command, 4P0 707

10: Oommander-in-Chief, Far ¥ast, APO 500

1. .'.!hm is no copy in the file of Simeon Lim nor ina the correspond=-
ence file of this office of the letter from Mr. Quirico del ¥ar, formerly
attorney in fact of Mr, Lim,

2. A% the time of the recelpt of the correspondence the Ghief,
Adjustment Section, PHILCON, and turned over to an agent of the CID the
letter of Attorney Antonio de Plo. This letter was subsequently returned
by the agent with the information that Mr. de Plo was from Cebu City and
that the CID could nmot investigate the easze,

3. There are attached horeto five reports of investigation of the
type mentioned in paragraph 5 of the 34 Indorsement referrec to in the
basic communication,

6268 1s novw removed from his position and swaiting transportation to the
United States. Alfredo M, Murillo, the subject of two reports, aumber
6246 hag been separated.

5. In addition, Porfirio Rvera, who was ldentified by 2 claimant
as the person who offered to expedite a elaim for a 15% conelderation
and Juan Avila who introduced Rivera to the claimant, have been removed.

6. Pias was muspected in the investigations of Walfride Capinpin
and based on a verbel report by an umnemed informer to an officer of
AGRD his bank account wae checked and it was determined that a sum in
excons of #4,000.00 had been deposited some time previously. The man
was unable to account for the deposit and was relieved.

7. loeal civilians cannot be tried by courts-martial for offenses
not committed on & military base and in & loeal eourt ne offense soems
t0 exiet.

8. In the onse of Mr. Glerum, a sufficiently strong case has not
yet been built up, though additions) investigations have been nade by
an investigator of the office of the Judge Advooste, PHILOOM,

UL{_’..\‘L'F_'. "--:1'-. .1:] J ;*l:;- 3" II:_I I"l.-:.:l'- 1?1:‘ E._:.]-.j'l. 1'!IF-IJ"LI.--':...:
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DO, DIR 5200.10
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9. The principal means to prevent the ocourrence of irregularities
of this nature is to examine locelly employed civillans on thelr departure
to prevent removal of papers or files. Intranece to the AGRD ares by
cleimonts is limited to those with permission from branch chiefs or

higher headquarters.

10. The existence of alleged irregularities is often reported in
gigned or anonymous letters, or verbally. Some of these reports are a0

aral that ‘Ihq gre of doubtful value and others are made merely to
::;n admittance %o AGHD,

11, Bmployees are separated even though proof is lacking to meke a
cage, if irregularities are suspected.

12. It is requested that when the attached CID reports have served
their purpose Shey will be returned to this headquarters.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

5 Incls

3. Report on Riszalina Zan Juan Uosio

2. Report on Francisco Marcos &
Domingo Margues

3. Report, Subj: "Unkmown employee of
the Adjuetment Section, FHILCOM

4, fleport on Alfredo M. Murille

5. Report on Fellx del Rosario

DECLASSI FI?

Authority _ﬂj-"u D ﬁ

D i
w0y



| i il { Eamad SE oo sl T -
B a :T' é 'F I.i 1

.n'. i :. o - [

i g !E ": » :_r

a5 a5

:': i :I Rk .-r__r'-

{- = Y

By & £

GSJA ﬁ?ﬁ‘ [/J;uf! -.SJI#‘?E#H) | m o~ .
'GUBJEGT: Tramsmittal of letter &7 APF 1948

2 e { - i .|' T i 3 ] F T 1
r\_.‘ ¥ i & _-\. ik | el . bd - Ak 1 ] T . 1 t i "
T & o 0
Fig & N 3 - -
- R ] & il
o TR Ty A LR -

0 : Oommanding Officer
Adjutant Mrnl ‘Records Depository I
APO 900
'm m Sv Br, Adjustment Seetien

Enclosed letter is forwarded as a matter pertaining your office.
BY GOAND OF UAJOR GENERAL SEEA:

E i . CFRET Vg L T e ¥ A Lo
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AG 095 (8 Oct 48)JA 14 April 1949

SUBJECT: The Momey Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No, 5-0~106991,
Proceeding Noe Ge8=137,022-CC«=63)

TO3 Commanding General
- . Philippines Command
APO 70T
ATTENTIONs oJudge Advocate

1, Reference is made %o 5d indorsement, Headquarters, Philippines
Commend, GEYCS«150, 19 lMarch 1949, to letiter, Quirico del May, Attorneye
atelaw, subjects The lomey Claim of Simeon Lim (Clainm Mo, 5«0=106991,
Proceeding Noe G=8«l37,0224CC«63), 8 Ootober 1948, It is desired that
the Cormander-in=Chief, Far East, be furnished with a report of the ree
sulte of investigations referred to in paragraph § thereof,

2e It is further desired that the CommandereineChief, Far East,
be advigsed of what other action, if any, has been taken to prevent the
ccourrence, and to discover the existence, if any, of any fraud or cole

lusion in connection with the settlement of claims in the Philippines
Cormand,

OY COMMAND OF GENERAL MacARTHUR:

R. “I IET!’.
Colonel, AGD,
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GSJA 095 (Lim, Simeon) AFQ 707
27 April 1949
SUBJECT: Transmittal of letter

T0 i Commanding Officer
Adjutant General Records Depository
APQ 200
ATTENTION: Claims Sv Br, Adjustment Section

Encloeed letter is forwarded as a matter pertaining your office.
BY COMMAND OF MAJOR GENERAL SHEA:

s/ Frask Q. Calohan, Jr.

1 Inecl: t/ FRANK 0. CALOHAN, JR.
Ltr fr FEC, APO 500 Cwo Usa
dtd 14 Apr 49, Apst Adj Gen

lst Ind

Headquarters, Adjutant General Records Depository, PHILOOM, APQ 900

70: Commanding General, Fhilippines Command, APQ 707 ATTN: Judge Advocate

For concurrence and transmittal to AG for slgnature.
TOR THE COMMAMDING OFFICHR:

1 Inecl JAMES C. BILLINGS

Ldon oT1Z Ig SATIIBINETUTUDY

lagt Ind ﬂ!ﬁ Incle 1st Lt Inf
Adjutant
_L.-‘L.-;'.'r'-' | i ) b |
- DECLASSIFIED AFTER i2 ITRHRa /
DOD DIR 5200.10 1 :
{ ! ;-”*f“TT"; 38 ar%l:; 5,
.'.__.d":-dj‘; |. '1,-:-.. t'--' i
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TO: Commanding Officer, AGRD. 4RO 900

Receipt is acknowledgecd of the following classified documents:

Description: Lir, subj: " The Money Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No, 5-C-

106991, Proceeding No., G-8-137,022-CC-63 dated 1l Apr L9, w/confidential
reports 6231, 6224, 6268, 62.6, 621),

See AR 380~5, par 26, d, (2), Action DATZ REC!'D: /7 % ¢ &
Upon Heceipt of Secret "aﬂ*er' "The REC!D BY: mw,/

receipt form will be dated, signed, ;/,:
and immediately returned to the RANK: G
sender, ! ORGH:

DECLASSIFIED |

Authority NNT) £§%07)
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BASIC: Litr fr ﬂ-mr:l h-dquurtam, Far Bast cmm, APO 500, Subjs:
The Money Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No. 5-0«106991, Proceed-
hig‘i.r:u G-8-137, 022-C0<63), dtd 1l #pr 9, File AG 095 (8 et

Gsyes ﬁ?a'[f.;-ﬂ Simeos i Tak e

HEADQUARTERS, PHILIPPINES COMMAND, APO 707 15 JIUNT1949

T0s Gm-r-in-ﬁhilt, Far Bast, APO 500

| 1. There is no ¢opy in the file of Simeon Lim nor in the cerrespond-
ence file of this office of the letter from Mr. Quirieco d-l Mar, formerly
attorney in fact of Mr., Iime

2. There are attached hereto five reparts of investigation of the
type mentioned in paragraph 5 of the 3d indorsement referred to in the
basic communication,

3. In this connection, Mr. Neil R. Glerum, the subject of repert
6268 iz now removed from his position and awaiting transportation teo the
United States. Alfredo M, Murillo, the subject of two reports, number
6246 has been separated.

k. In addition, Porfirio Rivera, who was identified by a claimant
the person who offered to expedite a claim for a 15% censideration
Juan Avila who introduced Rivera to the claimant, have been removed.

5. ‘Bias was suspected in the investigations of Walfrido Capinpin
based on a verbal report by an unnamed informer to an officer of
His bank account was checked and it was determined that a sum in
of Pli,000.00 had been deposited some time previously. The man
tnlnmirnthtdmﬂ.t and was relieved,

6. Local eivilians nmﬂ- be tried by courts-martial for offenses
not committed on a military base and efforts to obtain presecution in

kRS

EE

| .
400 HoVeT0o

;
I

&9 the local courts have proved futile.

S
Fea 7. In the case of Mr, Glerum, a ntﬂ.ﬂ.ntly strong case has not
o yet been built up, though additionsl investigations have been sade by
ﬁ% an investigator of the office of the Judge Advocate, PHILOOM,
>,
oz 8. The prineipal means to prevent the occurrence of irregularities
= 2 of this nature is to have constant surveillance,
2z plaints and separation of suspected employees. .

by claimants is limited to these with permi
higher headquarters.

l7!

|
|

]
DOWNGRADED AT 3-YEAR INTERV:
"~ DECLASSIFIED AFTER.12 YEAY
DOD DIk 520010
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BASICs: Ltr fr Gereral Headquarters, Far. East Command, APO 500, Subjs
The Money Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No, 5-C-106991, Proceed-
5 J:n. G-8-137, 022-00-63), dtd 1i #pr L9, File AG 095 (8 Oct

9« The existence of alleged irregularities is often reported in
signed or anonymous letters, or verbally. Some of these reports are so
general that they are of doubtful value and others are made merely %o

gl:l.n admittance to AGRD,

10. Employees are separated even though proof is laecking to make a

case, if irregularities are suspected.

11, It is requested that when the attached CID reports have served
their purpose they be returned to this headquarters.

FOR THE COMMANDING GCENERAL:

JOHN A. MARSZAL
1st Lt, AGD
Asst Adj Gen

g1 w7 oy

1. Report on Rigalina S8an Juan Cosio
2. Report on Francisco Marcos &
' Domingo Marquesz

3. Report, Subj: "Unknown employse of
the Adjustment Seection, PHILCOM

k. Repert on Alfredo M, Murillo
5. Heport on Felix del Rosarioe

DECLASSIFIED

Ii Authority NNT) §§507F 1
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TO: : :
U'Wmtmcer, AGRD, PO 900 ., = . ‘
‘Receipt is ac“nnwleﬂwea.CF the fD11ﬂﬁ ing cla 'ed cocuments :
DFSE

ipbion: I.i big e Fang s 93 E 8 ;i (03 atin—Hos 5t

See AR 330-5, par 26, d;y.(2), Action DATE REC1D:

Upon Heceipt of Secret l'atter: "The REC!D BY: - b
receipt form will be dated, signed, - |

and im ed1atelv retuTnLd to the RAMIT: _
- oender, . ORG: * | &
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BASIC: Ltr Hq PHTLCOM, APO 707, file GSJA 095 (Lim, Simeon), dtd
27 Apr L9, subj: "Transmittal of Letter®.

GSXD 3d Ind JCB/mrm
HEADQUARTERS, ADJUTANT GENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY, PHILCOM, APO 707,
8 June 1949.

T0: Commanding General, PHILCOM

: APO 707

1., Paragrephs 1, 2, 3 of 2nd indorsement complibd with,
2. In regards to wmmm reports submitted are the

top five in our files and are hed as "a report of the investiga-
tions referred to in owr paragraph 5%, These are types only and of
recent dates,

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

4 nfn JAMES C, BILLINGS
Incl | | 1st Lt Inf
Adjutant
DOWNGRADED

i1 ﬁL-Iq 3:1]?]'::'&"& % -

] < YE
DOD DIR 520000 9
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Gsogioqs (fim , Stmeon ) and. /ard

i ok B A A & - bbbl e bt Ml s G e

il : - ! '.0"
Headquarters, Philippines Command, APO 707 34 “NI’]Q‘LJ

| TO: Commahding Officer, Adjutant ﬂanaral Records Depository, PHILCOM, .
| AFO 900

" 1. In view of the infamtim llraady transmitted to CINCFE in par

| 6 of 3rd Ind, 19 March 1949, subjectt Money Claim of Simeon Lim, par 2
of the prupouad lst Ind could be deleted, 1f par 2 ig not deleted the
first umﬁumaﬂwulﬂbumm ; ; . —" | ;

2. Par 7 should be atended by deleting the words "and in a 101:11
court no offense seems to exist" and substituting the following or simi-
lar words!  "and efforts to obtain pronacutinu in the lncnl courtd have
proved futila, L

3. It is not believed that the search of local civilians leaving
the avea should be emphasized by stating that it is the "principal means®
of préventing irregularities, Constant gurveillance, investigations of
complaints and separation of ‘duspected ‘enployees would seem to be at
least as important,

: lie Eupplmnm reports of investigation dated I; Peb 1914 and 16
Harch 1919, subject?! Rigalino San Juan COSIO, file number 6231, gre at-
tached as inclosures, If they are to be rnmrdid to CINCFE thn initill
report in that case should also be attached. The same comment would ap-
ply to uln!ing reports in file nunhﬁru 62111 and 62116 :

" BY COMMAND OF MAJOR GENFRAL SEAY =~ e o A

; ; ll_.-. . . , ' _ E*HAM‘E .
1 Inel nfe Hrrvgn ity atst. ADJ. GBI

BﬂWhﬁliM‘iT*} AT 3-YEAR INTERVA

DECLASSF] ED
| :'!'LFTI h 13 ‘tr'
DOD DIR 5200, 10 EARS
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| Authority [ N 1-)
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DECLASSIFI | inbrigh ¢ _
Authority NNO{E%J}? | : _Q_hL,L“,- MPiELY AFTER 12 YEARS

BASIC: Ltr fr General Headquarters, Far East Command, APO 500, Subjs
The Noney Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No, 5-C~106991, Proceed-
- J:n. 0=8«137, 022-0C=-63), dtd 1k Apr L9, File AG 095 (8 Oct

ist Ind
HEADQUARTERS, PHILIPPINES COMMAND, APO 707

103 . Commander-in-Chief, Far East, APO 500

.~ le. There is ne copy in the #ile of Simeon Lim nor in the corresponde"
ence file of this office of the letter from Mr, Quirico del Mar, formerly
attorney in fact of Mr. Lim, - a Lhoush La _ _

2. There are attached hereto five mu-tl of investigation of the
type mentioned in paragraph 5 of the 3d indersement referred to in the
basic communication, | B

3« Inthis connection, Mr, Neil R, Glerum, the subject of report
6268 is now removed from his position and awaiting transportation to the
United States, Alfredo ¥, Murille, the subject of two reports, number
6246 has been separated,

he In addition, Porfirio Rivera, who was identified by a elaimant
as the person who offered to expedite a claim for a 157 econgideration
and Juan Avila who introdused Eivera to the c¢laimant, have been removed,

S« Bias was WH the investigations of Walfrido Capinpin
and based on a verbal report by an unnamed informer to an officer of
ACRD, His bank account was checked and it was determined that a sum in

excess of had been deposited some time previously, The man
unable to account for the depesit and was relieved,

Loeal eivilians cannot be tried by courts-martial for offenses
e ted on a military base and efforts to obtain prosecution
local courts have proved futile. :

E

_ ol
of this nature is to have constent surveillance, investigations of come

and separation of suspected employees. Lntrance to the AGRD area
claimants ie limited to these with permission from branch chiefs or

higher headquarters.

TADED AT 3.YFAR INTERVALS

DOD DIR 5200.10
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BASIC: Ltr fr Oereral Headquarters, Far Bast Oommand, APD 500, Subjs
The loney Claim of Simgon Lim (Claim No, SC- » Proceed-
e- JHn. G=8~137, 022-0C-63), dtd 1 Apr L9, File AG 09S (8 Oct

A

9+ The existence of alleged irregularities is often reported inm .

signed or anonymous letters, or verbally, Some of these reports are so
"~ general that they are of doubtful value and others are made merely to
: ﬂiﬂ admittance to ACGRD ,

10. Employees are separated even though proof is lacking to make a
case, if irregularities are suspected,

11, It is requested that when the attached CID reports have served
their purpose they be returned to this headquarters.

- FOR Til COMMANDING GENERALS

S Incls

1. Repert on Risalina San Juan Cosio

2. TReport on Francisco Mareos &

: Domingo larques

3. BResport, Subj: "Unknown employee of
the Adjustment Section, PHILCOM

is Report on Alfredo M, Murille .

O+ FReport on Pelix del Rosario

DECLASSIFIED

Authority NNT) §8507F




BASIC: Ltr fr General.Headguarters, Far East Command, APO 500, Subj:
The Money Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No. 5~C-106991, Proceed-
ing Fo. G—8-137,022-CC-63), 4dtd 14 Apr 49, iile AL 095 (8 Oct
48 )JA

let Ind
Headguarters, Philippines Command, APO 707

T0: Commander-in-Cnief, Far East, APQO 500

1. There is no copy in the file or Simeon Lim nor in the correspond-
ence file of tnis orfice of tne letter from Mr. Quirico del Mar, formerly
attorney in fact of Mr. Lim.

. the time of the receipt of the correspondence the Chief,
Adjustment Sec PHILCOM, t over to an agent of the ClD the
letter of Attorney o. ''nis letter was subsequently returned
by the agent with ta tion that Mr. de Plo was from Cebu City and
that the CID not investigate tne case.

4, There are attached hereto five reports of investigation of the
type mentioned in paragraph 5 of tne 3d Indorsement relerred 1o in the
basic communication.

iL In tnis connection, Mr. Neil R. Glerum, the subject of report
5268 is now removed from his position and awaiting transportation to tne
united States. Alfredo M. Murillo, thne subject of two reports, number
6246 has been separated.

i{ In addition, Porfirio Rivera, who was identified by a claimant
as tne person who orffered to expedite a claim for a 10% consideration
and Juan Avila who introduced Rivera to the claimant, have Deen removed.

.

4. Bias was suspected in the investigations or Walirido Capimpin
and based on a verbal report by an unnemed informer to an ofticer of
AGRD his bank account was checked and it was determined that a sum in
excess of J4,000.00 had been deposited some time previously. <The man
wae unable to account for tne deposit and was relieved.

) Local civilians cannot be tried by courte~-marsial for ofIenses
not committed on a military base and in-a loczl gcurt no nfranﬂaraeamg

to-exiet. - L Vb
£ / ! f | - ";J
. In the case of Mr. Glerum, & gurriciently strong case has not
yet been built up, though additional investigations have been made by
an investigator of tne oftice of the Judge Advocate, PHILCOM,

thﬁﬂ?ﬂ?{;iiﬁ1§}L;; AT 3-YEAR INTERVATLS
DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS.
[."ELELLI DIR 5200,10

DECLASSIFIED

Authority M&f_ﬂﬂ_}if




¢. The principal means to prevent the occurrence of irregularities .

f this nature is to eiamine locally employed ElTiliEﬂE on' thezr ﬂaparture
to-prevent rémovel 6f uaperﬂ or Tiles. Entrance to the AGRD area by
claimante is limited to those with permission from branch chiefe or

higher headguarters.

. The existence of alleged irregularities is often reported in
glzned or anonymous letters, or verbally. Some of these reports are so
general that they are of doubtful value and cthers are made merely to
gain admittance to AGRD.

?. Employees are separated even though proof is lacking to meke a
cage, if irregularities are suspected.

. It is requested that when the attached CID reports have served
their purpose th&ﬁ,j..l be returned to this headquarters.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL®

5 Incls

l. Beport on Rizalina San Juan Cosio

‘2. Report on Francisco Marcos &
Domingo Marguez

3. Report, Subj: "Unknown employee of
the Adjustment Section, PHILCOM

4, Report on Alfredo M. Murillo

5. Heport on Felix del Rosario

DECLASSIFIED :
Authority NN9£? 3”‘{1';?

.



DECLASSIFIED

BASIG: Ltr fr General Headquarters, Far Bast Command, AFO 500, Sabj:
The Money Glaim of Simeon Lim (Claim ¥o. 5-0-106991, Froceed~
iﬂ No. G-8-137,022-00-63), dtd 14 Apr 49, Pile A% 095 (8 Oct

Ji : .

lst Ind
Headquarters, Fhilippines Command, AFPQ 707

70: Commander-in-Chief, ¥ar Hast, AFQ 500

1. There is no copy in the file of Simeon Lim nor in the correspond-
ence file of thls office of the letter from Mr, Quirico del Mar, formerly
attorney in fact of Mr. Lim.

2. At the time of the receipt of the correspondence the Chief,
Adjustment Section, PHILCOM, and turned over to an agent of the CID the
letter of Attorney Antonio de Plo. This letter was subsequently returned
by the agent with the information that Nr. de Pio was from Cebu City and
thet the CID could not investigate the case.

3. There are attached hereto five reports of investigation of the
type mentioned in paragraph 5 of the 3d Indorsement referrec to in the
basic communication.

4. In this connection, Mr. FNeil R. Glerum, the mbjeet of report
6268 is now removed from his position and awalting transportation to the
United States. Alfredo M. Murillo, the subject of two reporte, number
6246 has been separated.

5. In addition, Porfirio Rivera, who was identified by a claimant
as the person who offered to expedite & elaim for a 15% consideration
and Juan Avila who introduced Rivera to the cleimant, have been removed.

6., Bias was suspected in the investigations of ¥alfride Capinpin
and based on & verbal report by an unnamed informer to an officer of

AGED hie bank eccount was checked and it wvas determined that a sum in
excess of J4,000.00 had been deposited some time previously. The man

was unable to account for the deposit and was relieved.

7. Loeal civilians cannot be tried by courts-martisl for offenses
not committed on a military base and in & loeal court no offiense seeme

to exist.

8. In the case of Nr. Glerum, a sufficiently strong case has not
yet been built up, though additional investigations have been made by
an investigator of the office of the Judge Advoeate, PHILOOM,

DOWNGRADED AT 3-YEAR INTERVALN
DECLASSIEIBD AFTER 11 YEARS

DOD DIR 5200.10
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9. The prineipal means to prevent the occurrence of irregularities
of this nature is to examine locally employed eivilians on their departure
to prevent removal of pepers or files. ZIntrance %o the AGRD area by
claimants is limited to those with permission from branch chiefs or

higher headquarters.

10. The existence of alleged irregularities is often reported in
signed or anonymous letiers, or verbally. Some of these reports are so
general that they are of doubtful value and others are made merely to
ﬂiﬂ- admittance to .lﬂ'nﬂ-

11. TFmployees are geparated even though proof is lacking to make a
ease, if irregularities are suepected.

12. It is requested that when the attached CID reports have served
their purpose they will be returned to thie headquarters.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

5 Inecls '
1. Report on Rizalina Sea Juan Cosl
2, Report on Francisco Marcoe &

Domingo Marques
3. Report, Subj: "Unknown employee of
the Adjustment Section, FHILCOM
4. Beport on Alfredo M. Murille
§. Report on Feiix del Rosario

DECLASSIF

Authority ﬁ-"'u 9}%@7 |
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1 | -;,t & i / ' i
Aboukhbe
PHILIPFINES COMMAND

APO 707

GSJA 095 (Lim, Simeon)
=7 April 1948

SURJECT: Transmittal of letter

10 : Comrmanding Officer
Adjutant Genersl Records Depository

AFC S00
ATTENTICN: Claims Sv Br, Adjustment Section

Enclosed letter is forwarded as a2 matter pertaining your office.

BY COMMAND OF MAJOR GENERAL SHEA:

g/ Frank 0, Calohan, Jr.

1 Inecl: - _ t/ FRAFK 0. CALOHAm, JR.
Ltr fr FEC, APO 500 Cuo Usa
dtd 14 Apr 49. Agst  Ad] Gen

let Ind

Headquarters, Adjutant General Records Depository, PHILCOM, APQ 900

T0: Commanding General, Philippines Command, APQ 707 ATTH: Judge Advocate

For concurrence and transmittal to AG for signature.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

JAMES C. BILLINGS

1 Inel
l1st Ind w/5 Inecls 1st Lt Inf
Adjutant
DOWNGRADED :*.I" LVDAR yise
DOD DIR 520040 . o0
DECLASSIFIED i

Authority N-”J ngﬁf?bf
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GENZRAL HEADQUARTERS
PAR EAST COMMAND
APO 500

AG 095 (8 Oet 48)J4 14 April 1949

SUBJECT: The Money Claim of Simeon Lim (Claii lo. 5-C=-108991,
Proceeding No, G-5-137,022-0C-63)

TOs Commanding General
. Fhilippines Command
: AFPQ 707
ATTERTION: Judge Advocate

l. Reference ie made to 3d Indorsement, Headquarters, Fhilippines
Command, GSYCS-150, 19 March 1949, to letter, Quirico del Mar, Attorney-
at-Law, subject: The Money Claim of Simeon Lim (Claim No. 5-C-10699],
FProceeding No. G-8-137,022-C0-63), 8 October 1948, It is desired that
the Commander-in-Chief, Far East, be furnished with a report of the re-
sults of investigations referred to in paragraph 5 thereof.

2. It is further desired that the Commander-in~Chief, Far Nast,
be adviged of what other action, if any, has been takin,to prevent the
occurrence, and to discover the exlstence, if any, of any fraud or col-
éuninn in connection with the settlement of claims in the Fhilippines

ommand.

BY COMMAND OF GUNERAL MacARTHUR:

s/ R. M. Lovp

¢/ R. M, LEVY
Colonel, AGD,

Ad jutant General.

DECLASSIFIED _
Authority NN D §§307F



] REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
| DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

: ") NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION
MANILA

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

March 14, 1949

Lﬂﬂ UF*1CL“—-F—JH"P;G

Recovered Fersonnel Branch, AGRD
Handaluyong, Rizal

= S i i

In comnection with the investigation conducted by this
Office concerning alleged anomalies in the filing and col-

LI

lection of claims for USAFFE and/or guerrilla service by
unscrupulous individuals in Tagudin, Ilocos Sur, wWe are
forwarding herewith copy of the memorandum report submitted

by Agents Nos. 6 and 39, this Bureau, together with copies

o

ol 1ts enclosures, for your information and for whatever ac-
tion you may deem proper to take in the premises.

Very respectfully,

e —— - —

{;7r}7z:{dh-,/iQH&szfﬂhﬁ_

. PARDO DE TAVERA
ncblng Directox

‘ncls:

[

As stated

11

| DECLASSIFIED | /7 /3
! Authority .NIM ‘f:} ?E;,;',ﬂf ' = | (>




Marech M4, 1949

The Offiger-In-Charge.
Recovered Personnel Dranch, AGRD
Hanlaluyong, fizal
Sir;: | |

In- connection with the investigatlon conducted by this
Office cuncﬂﬁinﬁ: alleged anomalies din the fili;ag:. and col-
iectim; of elaims f&;- USAFFE and/or guei_rrillu service by
mcrﬁpulnuﬁ incliridﬁala in Tagudisz,. If!.acns Sar, we are
rnMNhg héﬂwit.h copy of the memorandum rerort sﬁhnitt-ad
. by Agents Hu#. 6 and 39; this Purean, {.ﬁ*rlt.hur with enpiua
of its m:lunurnl, for your information and for whatever ac-
tinn you may dm Froper to take in the premises,

Yery respectfully,

J. PARDO DE TAVERA
Acting Director

“necls:
As stated

z DECLASSIFIED
’IJ Authority_ NN ’) ‘I:E o0 j
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Republic of the Philippines

& - Dep. of Justi 34 Jar
(o P e T oA R ERY OF TNVEstaATTON

Northern Luzon Branch
Poro, San Fernando, La Union

15 January 1949
tetad that at the ~H?BI Case “t ‘!ﬂa

L
Ak W E o b

p‘,..'iif' on gigned by members 3‘5& !ﬁiigpm
, Amburayan Chapter dated 3 Ucto-

[]'Ef.‘L.‘lSS'F”?E] =
Authority f"‘m'r I:}rf ! ";P




 DECLASSIFIED |
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Authority N-r‘-'! Df

(2o Mun. 'Counedl, "Tagudin, ‘T.8, = 15 Jan ™9)

®ordaent th
ment.. . Iﬁ: ; t:gia 35 positive that none of tha above-
named persens had ever rendered military service

during the cnemy occupation nor hac any eonnection

b Hidoloas Tareteny io-bie Puppet Nayor wnd

Solomo a eman durdng the enemy oc-
Ed@;ﬁ: gg nidad was rnmrw connect-

et mmw Teodoro V
&iﬁ.a of Poli. somoi e ﬂ ,

#mmttnmk:’hh.&o

mwn
named persons had all rluuivad htﬂk
pay for military services rendered dur
unlﬂf occupation, {The written s td‘ .TM
mcm ;1.5 hnapotn ﬁttﬁlhtd g m !'H'i

it is a common kmowl

of Ill

m”"*’ﬁf‘ 2‘.'.'-';1"’ d and tﬂ witton



(Re Mun, Council, Tagudin, I.8. = 15 Jan ™9)
- 3"_ '

statement taken,  He stated that he was conmecisd

with the 13th Infantrys llth Division PsA. on

M—a-l’:i 1y as .%o.3rd Battalion Aid Sta=

tion; with Vigan to Pangasinan as their area of

pation. That after the 13th Infantry,; 1lth

vigion, PyA., Was disbanded at Aritaoy Nueva

Vizeaya,; by Major Arthur X, Noble, sometine on

29 Dec. {19{1; ‘he went to Tagudin, aerrivingion.

. 2°Jan. 19%2, where he joined the 43rd Infan

Phil. Scout under Col, John P. Horan; On 11

9, 19%2, the 3rd Infantry, P.S; was rodesignated

as F., Company 2nd Bat, 12lst Infantry, under Ma-

Jor Walter Cushing, That he 41 not know the exis-

That he )nows that after liberation Pedro Tri-
was one of those who tried to organize a
1a organization known as. Lost -
ttalion, an wmiuul_l-ﬂhh-h iant)
calls fake from gstart to the finish, (The
statement of Benigno Ridad Lapitan is hereto
attached as Annex "Q") . . Lt |

on 29 !im 1948y EMILIO M. NARCISE, of
Ilocos Sur, was interviewed and his writ-
ten sta t taken, He stated that at the outbreak

On 29 November 1048, MR, JOSE L., BUNCAN, the
gsent or of T hhlluu Sur, was inter-
3

ﬁﬂl and his writ tement taken, He stated
that at the outbreak of wer he vas in Tagaytay,

DECLASSIFIED
1 2 AT
! Authority /' N ]:}f_f.; . _;F



gRa Mun., ﬂmmu:ll, Tnguﬁin, I 3. - 15’ Jan '49)

E- 4 E Hl‘l .i -1.1,1 - 1 - ‘

L\ i’ Cr pa- T g s B : " al: 'l g
- h -]

with the Staff of the 4lst Division, P,As, un-
der Gen, Lim. Ha ninad the fnrcas that darand-

f-'.::fﬁgaa am& w&gﬁ c@ma ]63;31%& g?;a

aroled on % 1
a 3* "i ':ﬁfs'l‘hﬁﬁia‘ H¥M‘i ¥y
ﬁﬁ“}gﬂ? arrt Petetals -
5 1 o
1213¢ Infen ﬁmné e Ao )
on' IB h A abaed ot~ :Mﬁr quiring 211"
‘Bx=-Sarvieemen shanded guerrillas to rn;jnim

That. Pnﬂrﬂ Trinidld .Tnsa Villanueva, Teodoro Vil-

lanunu % y Leon 'Lueeroiand
‘Felix !i Hi‘lnlur iid ?nat t6 - him nor 'does he
imow that the: um naméd persons had ever rendered
military ‘gervices during the enemy oceupation,  That
he ‘wag informed by the members of ‘that Veteran Lo=
‘gion of whieh he'is the Commander that these above
‘named “persons hive &lready received their back pay.
(The wittan statement of Jose L, Bunnan is hmtn

hattachnd as Annﬁxdﬂﬂ'}“ 1

Fruﬂ the :tntﬂﬁﬁtu nf ‘Ehn gomp Iainlntl inhluﬂ-
"in mi!' wltnesses ﬁ it sappears tlil.‘l: the eéhargsés con-
a -

-'uiut more or less © mnmn;: ‘That one Pedro
Le TFinidad, lﬁhd as the nﬂ:tMM “4n the organi-

zation of a ed guerrilla unit: known as Walter
“Cushing Re or uush!:ng Mst talion thﬁt
doro #(!lnn!lg} t Chief of Po
adin, Tlocos Sury Tres By SeXWiar L pragiag =
e ,___"4 se.

: a8 7 '::'_.-q I F*"‘""‘h *
i " ] R H" i

m-my scci ntiun w‘znint and in facy theae
sons k' for a moment members of “a pgu

11a organizetion or followe under
,Iﬂ'ﬂﬂf.-fﬁﬁal thggearnt. iﬂ.ﬂ
vas even blaek-1isted by ftha 1218t rnrmmiumxi, L.

- mﬂrﬂmﬁ mr“rm ﬁ“ﬁn mwm tin
(General Order aﬁw ml Setbs m
tional Defense mm,

Assued by Wu@r

i "Hc !b ﬂ“ _ '!I
. ? m P “)" of t‘ ] | '.H-l-n‘
H' 'mm e B

. -F"!""“-' : *-r-r . u-" ;r"—-l-l-f :

effect: #m‘b Py e ﬂ"- j.- "::_?‘H-
umm;ﬂmm}

. fhe atfidavit of VERZ0SA,

gi M hf.ﬁr P. :

DECLASSIFI
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(Re Mun. Gommeily Tagadin, L.8. - 15 Jan 'hg}

« 1% JTun "
-5-

Farca, P.A,, on or about 23 Nov, 1941 and agsigned
n the Reserve Unit, That 2nd Lt, Prinfe.
was ealléd' to active duly .unﬂhwl 1, as-
:! as mobilization ntﬁm of the 13th- iﬂfntry,
ﬂg:Biﬂsina, P.A, HMFR ~and , indueted to active
i *H’ujnr Arthur- Ko Hoble.
(The saia. mn&h inal of said affidavit of
Manuel L. Verzosa, 11’5& Gblq 0-11%6. Inf, AFF is here-

to attachﬁﬂ ns .!._nn.m nGH)

?wég wlgnﬁur-nafﬂmﬁt _.
1'.'.'1

'Z'.hhnd (Annex M@I: shows
‘Hﬂmi !. zﬁ L. 'friniﬁuﬂ, who was . than the mobi-
ger of Tagudin, Ilocos Sur, on 11
191+1 was- inducted into the USAFFE on 11 Dec.
19*4-1, by Hn:nr K. Nobls.

~ On the 25 Fov. 1943, PEDRO L. mmm,

interviewed and his iritton statement taken,

appears that at the outbreak of war, he was thﬂ muniei—

pal Seeretary of the Mmnieipal Ha:fnr and as such he

vags the Ex=-oficio Military Registrar of the Munici-

pality of Tagudin, and was the custodian of all re-

cn:rds of all trnime;‘and other veterans of war, and

as early as 8 Dec. 19%1, he was receiving nrdﬁrs from

the Distriet Commander of the m Military District
Bagu H‘ﬂ'ﬁr for tk md-

i _ .g:m,“ .'.~ -at

ﬂ'ﬂ'

DA B AL *-np

A

L

and on 11 Bee 1911-1 Hajnr Lt'thar ¥, Not i nducted
in mass into the sewiea of the USAFFE the affiant
and several others among whom were included Teodoro
Villanueva, Felix D. Salazar, both as 2nd Lieutenants
Leon Lucaru Porfirio Lucero and several others. %
he partiuipnhd in first battle with the Japs at Bo.
Dacutan-Dardarat, “W' Sur, on 16 Dec. 1941,
e t-ht’; |

% E. mi M he joined the guerrilla
cu*l‘f oun as Major Wal Cushing Re t under

DECLASSIFIED

Authori !}*_ﬂ"f‘*" QE 3‘5@9



(Re Mun. Cowncil, Tagudin, I.8. - 15 Jan 9y

g
co rat ‘ﬁh. d~3tﬂta Egrnr Iﬂthmtiiﬁlﬂ
3131&532-,3? ﬁ:ﬁ Mﬂ: o ﬂﬂ“ -~ H e

a:4& br

vu
Pr S Tha umtttun s t!uiht
atﬁgp ;ng daﬂ.iﬂqhatstnuat#nnhm& n#sE:int mE")

..0n._ iu‘E- 1dhai;£hﬂ*ﬂ!}#iﬁﬂ s :L*ﬂjtﬂﬂi Eﬁﬂﬁﬂﬂﬂ

Sfmedoas genee Officer, at-
his indmtlan he never surrender-

ed to hhn s@ Forces. For his military services

un@gi he had already received the sum of

3 B {!ha written statement of Teodoro Villanueva

is hn:ﬂ attached as Annex "Jn)

On 11 Dee., 19%8, the written statement of MR.
FELIX D. SALAZAR was taken, He stated that he was
inducted to the USAFFE as Ser -Int by or Arthur
K., Noble, on Deec, 12, 1941, in the Munic: pﬂli y of
Tagﬂdin, assigned first as a member of u
tioning team :qu m in th- inm Lgene ,M;* :

& - sam _ hﬂﬂ — '#‘i:nk

Ak | 1 -" = o i.

L =
1 _-.r{‘.i.*_ i Pl
2 .

Al I Sl S0 L

mtni-n o 1“?-{"' "E"T as Jl'I'iI:.E:{ " ")

AGENTS' Gﬂﬂﬂlﬂrﬂz

From the statements of the e lniuants,
names of Pedro Iriniﬂnd Felix D, y Teodoro
mmu,mmr ummrnrm mm
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(Re Wun, Counmeil, Tagudin, T,4, < 1¥ Jan "h9)

-9 &
et
Flﬂ!'adg'r w s-ihl‘ Daeclo lg s Narelse,
Donoen and éd-n elalm that tl!mrr never haurd of’

the t services of the persons umlutmd of,
%wh:rﬂadgﬂ on the part of the complai-

nants of the %ﬁ*{iﬂa nr uid#mﬂ:ﬂﬁ

been in the posseassion of the RPD a,t t!.unr
the adjudi on of the rum 1ve’ cfudtnl of the
above-named individuals, tﬂ“ﬁf o ¥

UNDEVELOPED LEADS: o .-_j“.

The charges contained hoth .{n i‘ho ﬁittm
m:m mhnrn ni‘ thn Ph:I.J.ipnlnl 'ﬂrtm

Ho, -

Sur

ilgtnta ut‘l n Ha - thet t em:rp

m mtngthPuﬂru I.. Trinu t m ob-
9

oo floor at No, 235’ Iﬂht! %ﬂ’
is delly visited hy visitors ﬂil gﬁ
pargnts of deceased voterans or an mll vho

to be claimant of same benefits from the
Philippine Veterans Board and from the United states

Veterans Administration, An investigation should
therefore be eomducted on the rullnwggr

P
(&) Whether Pedro 1. Trinidad ;:':ﬁeqﬁ:zm

-of money from these ts
i.u l:u of gome a or Mt
that he not in l

E |

: H‘ denalit, it
f “_"’.‘i T W
'I.'.rrlIl

-ﬂ:'. 1A e ¥
i

e |
d

' 21k

(b) ¥hether he 1s also collecting monsy from
mlmuhemttnhoinﬁudodinmw
gation with n pronise that the

m ﬁ::ﬂ%% ’:
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‘mended that further investirca:
ductad asgaﬂiallr on: tha' m:tla?ulnpati leads ragm:'ri-
i Wi

. Bnels, £ BB

fﬂi Hﬂn. ﬂmmeil, dem,, I.Bu - 15' m uﬁg) :

Ly
.'..'1
.
i T S, " J g 5 1 X u %
g o, e "--l' K e, i . F . - - i
N N T . f g L
LR & o £ T e . - 2 T At W iy
. .= rpd =" % r T
i 4 e } :
i

'_ﬁJHEE.UEIBHE: %

"Fith ‘l:lm far::tﬂ and aﬁdanﬂa gatherad ftr,

/-, 4% appears that no eriminal action ean be takm
against Pedro 1. Trini&ﬁﬁ, Fﬂli:: ﬂﬂlazﬂz ﬂ.ud

Teodoro Fihamlevn. o

: .MDATIEHB. :

In view of 'I:.he fﬂf&ﬂnimghg.ﬁ ia hereh_y ra-:am-
n:ghould -be con-

bm activities of) Pedro L) Trinidad, Tt is
further recommended that & copy of this » ort be -
forwarded to the Hetovered Personnel. Brane AGRDy

~Mandaluyong, and to- the Claimg Saction, P :lppirm
e .%rﬁ, f‘ﬂr 'iﬂ‘lat-ml‘ ﬂ.ﬂtiﬂﬂ they may rj!een pruper to ¢

e
P =

Respectrily mmitead,

Y cmﬂua Erun bgiz‘ of the Peﬁtﬂm ﬂgnei -
‘%Lmﬁhm of the Phil, ?ntarm Legion, Chpp-

2 Co 1:;' of !qsui‘ut!hn o, -1£5 Hnnm.inal-cmil,-
Tagudin, Ilocog Sur ' Eat

E. T.Jrit'ben statﬂmant of Jose L. Daclo;
a LN, " Atty. Samson ‘ﬁ'nldang -
r'g. e " * Benigno Ridad Lapitan;
. » s " Emllio M, Nareises
g-t " " " Jose L. Bﬂﬂ'ﬂm'
» Copy of General Drdarﬂ Ho. 1 NDFP "i
9. Duplicate eriginal of the affidevit of Manuel
Ls Verzosaj
10. Duplicate original uf an affidavit 6f Fuuh-iﬂ
T, callmé
11. Weitten s ateuant_ar Yodro L. Trinidads
12. i ® Teodoro Villamievas
13. " S /¥ Felix Di Salazar,
NOTED: o
Rt
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PHILIPPINE VETERANS LEGIGN
AMBURAYAN CHAPTER

Tagudin, Tlocos Sur
3 October 1948

The Municipal Couneil
Tagudin, Ilocos Sup

5 1 r HE

he undersigned, members of the Ph:llip_ginﬂ Veterang Lee
gion, Amburayan Chapter, being genuine ex~-U-AFFE men and recoge
nina cuerrillas of deserving service with the Armed Forees o
the Philippines, and civie spirited civililans of the Municipa~

1itys

Being conscions of the principles for they had fought for
and for which their frollen eomrades-in-arms have sacrificed and

died rnrin

Be mindful that ecertain nnserupulous individusls of
this municipality, in confederation with others have planned
gschemed and conspired together to claim moneys for alleged USAFFE
and/or guerrilla service, it neing common krowledge that these
{ndividuals had never for a moment renderad any such serviece to

the ¢ for which we fought for g,
.mtl{ honorably eonscious that these moneys represent the
blood, seat and tears sacrificed in the alter of freedom, s0

that \ra n.g live as free and righteous mun%
¢ therefore hereby request and petition the Honorable
.ﬂ;undl to take whotever acticn it may deem proper in the pree
ses
: Very respectfully,

(aﬁa.) B, R, itan (aﬁa.) J. L, Bunocan
G, L, Valeneia Joge L, Dacio
" elicidad L, Mina : C, M, era
e Faustine Semera uro &, Buncan
: %‘uﬁumtgl Lanorena . Eon:::o?:i;qm
ribe vefia en
" Ignacio Ureiro - Jg:a 8, de Jesus
 fEEa R el e
oberto Le es 28
" Mariano Lnﬁ:zm " Florentino Somera
" F, Morene " Jose Valdez
" H, Sarmiento . Jaime Sarmiento

Celestino Andaya Pable Lamorena

CERTIFIED TRU: COPYs
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" Republie of the Philippines
. EUHIGIPALITI OF TAGUDIN

Ilocos Sur

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE MUNICI)
PAL COUNCIL OF TACUDIN, ILOCOS SUR, HELD AT TAGUDIN, ON MONDAY,
- OCTOBER Y., 1948,

Present:
My, Joge L, Bunoan Mayor
Miss Romana Ramirez Vice Mayor
Mr. Graciano Buncan Councilor
Atty, Samson Valdez Councilor
Mpr, Aniceto Lallana Councilor
My, Anatalio Bassi Councilor
Absent:
+ Mr, Constanclo P, Batac Couneilor
My, Honesto Aherrera _ Couneilor

Regolution No., 115

On motion of Councilor Samson Valdez, seconded by Councie
lor Anatalio Bassiy the Council =

RESOLVED, that this Body will request for sn immediate and
impartial investigaticn of all undeserving recipients ti Taguding
Ilocos Sur, of back pay meneys, by reason of their having been
inniduntally or posthumously included in the Hoster of some al=
leged, if not fake, guerrilla organization, in justice to oLhers
who are real Ex-USLFrE veterans and deserving guerrillas and who

have not as yet receiv-d thelr back payss

RESOLVED FURTHER, that this recuest be directed to the
Commanding General, rhilcom, dpo 707, copies thereof be furnishe
ed Hig Excellency, the FPresident of the hilippline Eupubliqﬁ the
Honorable, the Saﬂretaay of National DPefense, the National Pureau
gr Invuntigatinn, the Commanding General of %hi‘Fhilippini lrn{

olonel Russel W, Vocclmann, the Chairman of the Philigginl Ve %ﬁ

rans Board and the Ur S, Velerans Administration, Manila,

RESCLVED FINALLY, that copy of the petitien of the Ex-USAFFE
veterans and deserving guerrillas be hersto atiached and made a part

thereof,

Approved unanimously,

1 hereby certify to the correctness of the abpve quoted

resolution,
(8GD,) JOSE S. DE JESUS
Municipal Seeretary
TRUE COPY)
RUE COFPX1 |
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STATEMENT OF MR/ JOSE L{ DACIO, TAKEN THIS 21st DAY“OF NOVEMBER, 1948,
IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TAGUDIN] FROVINCE OF ILOCOS SUR/

&+ Please state your name, age and other personal circumstances ?

A« Jose L. Dacio, single, 31 years of age, graduate of the College of
law, and at present residing in the Munleipality of Tagudin, Province
of 1loecos Sur.

Qs Were you a member &f any Guerrilla organisation during the Japanese Occu~
A+ Ve were member of the 34th Infantry Division USAFFEE, in Manilas, and la= '
ter with the 12lst Infantry, USAREP NE.

Qe Where were you asigndd when you were with the 13lst Infantry USAPIF HL?
A. I was agssigned with the lgs, Batallion as Intelligence Officer thereef
and my area of operation was the area of said Battallion comprising the
g“!m: Sudipen, Bangar, Balaoan, Luna, Alililem, Sugpon and
.

Qs As Intellipence Officer, what was your rank then and the nmature of your
As I was a Bnd ILt, and my job included the mwneytoring of information about
the eneny, enemy movements and concentration of troops and materials.The

safety of friendly troops and operation,

Qs Can you remember the dates more or less when jou were connected with the

1218t Infantry USAPIF NL?
As I rejoined the ouffit on ar about 16, 1944 and them in 19,5

April, I was assigned to the Military Folice Ba USA¥IF NL/
Qs Blfnrlﬂopb-bcrlﬁ, 1944, with what Guerrilla organisation were you
connected?

As I wvas connected 'lith the 3hth Guerrilla Division, operating around
mi !

(s When did you actually arrived in the of Ilocos Sur and pare
tinhrlrinthnmﬂmui the enemy occupation?

As Before July 4th, 1943+ Although I think I was already here before July
kjh,; but it is that date that I remember,

Qs When you arrived in the Province of Ilecos Sur, before July 4th, 1943,
was there already a Guerrila orgimfsation operating in the pwbkince?

h“luﬁﬂmmmnﬂﬂn*ﬁhﬂnlm , known as

the "F" Company 2nd Battallion 121st Infantry, USAFFEE,

n.mmmmmmrmmhmmm
USAFFEE, upon your arrival in the province of Iloces Sur?

Ae Because it was dispersed, with the capture of 411 ite officers,
particularly Captain lofrades, who was the last offiger thereof.

(S mmmwmmm-wnunuu.mm

16, 19447
1.nw Ilocos Sur.

ke Mmmm ;

Qe Who was the CO?
A. Captain Melchor Rellorose.

q.nmhmwnp.mwmmwhm

Iﬂlwm-lwﬂtdwmw
was in at that time} partisularly in

Ao None that I know,

SO B R el
Qs Wine the Unit or the Guerrilla organisation te which you wese a meumber

recognined?
Ay You,
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Re= JUSE 14 DACIO
Page Two "

Qe A8 a rosult of tiat recognition, have you received your back ay?
As I recelved my back as & member of the USAFFIL Forees abt Bataan.

Qe Do you lmow aboub the FHILIPPINE VERERANS 1EGICN AMBURAYAN
GHAPDR, Tugudin, Su?
Ae Yos, because I am one of the ollicers thereof.

Qe Do you remecber of having aigned a sort of a petition sometines in
Uctober, 1948, addressed to the Municipal Counedil ef. Tugudin, lloses Sur
h“ﬂnmmﬂmﬂmm-um.

E:rl:’mtylimhmm“whth-ﬁiM?

Qe In tho petitien thore’fentioned the statemert "tiat certain wiscrue
have hiivﬂul";:;ﬂ mﬂ-ﬂ% to uhm :'nm?b-
P r
Mm-ﬂhwﬂawmmmm-mu-r
* this certein wecrupulos individuals? <] % et
Ao Pedro Trinidad, of barrio Paringay, Bauang, Undong Ny sus
ap the master-mind of such an organizations

Soloson Zsbala, Tughdin, Ilocos Sure
The late Mariano Trinided, Tugudin, Ileos Sur, wio engineered tiis

--mm-ﬂﬁ-“mmﬂml have told me that

hthWhﬂuﬁWﬂﬂm

of He asted as Secretary until the Mayor wae

San b Lhe Ouewrdlag a 2904, 1atay

Qe Do you loow Af Pedro Trinddad had wdth
wm any underrouwsl

Ae Pogitively

Ue Mhat sbout Solemen iabala, do you lmow whese he wa during the Jspa-
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Bew Jogse L, Dacio
Fage Three

nese occupation and what was he doing?

A, lle was a member of the Police Fogce of the puppet govermment, Tagudin
Ilocos Sur, for which services he was wanted by the guerrillas, so
that with the collapse of the puppet Mayor's government he had to
leave town in the later mrt of 1944, I finally had occasion to
locate him again about the later mrt of March 1945, when he was at
Paringeo, Bauang, ILa Union, at the place of Pedro Trinidad, who was
elso blacklisted by the guerrillas.

Qe About Mariano Irinided, do you lmow where he was during the Japanese
occupation and what was he doingl

Ly He was formerly with the 121st Infantry at the outbreak of the war
operating about the Tagudin areas Later he broke faith with lis come
rades in arms and surrendered to the enmumy, In the laber part of the
occupation he led the enemfy forces in raids against his former com
rades and their families, for which mctivities he wae wmnted by the

guerrillas. -

Qe You stated that he engineepred this fictitious organisations llow do
you aceount for that? :

As I mugt state that he is the most hated of the enemy c¢ellaborators in
town and responsible for many of the atrocities commited by the enemy
garrisoned here during the occupation. For these nefarious activiiies
a case was built by the CIC agalnst him which case was later transe
ferred to the Peoples' Courts. He being an attorney at law, he calcu=
lated that in order that he may claim the benefits of the Amnecty Aet
he had to have an organization by the use of which he could justify
his actions during the occ since he could not coullt en his
eld and true organisation which had already wanted him to account for
his treasoncus activitiess Hence, that with his brother Fedro Trinle

dad, they came back to Tagudin when coming back was already safe; in

order to build up such a semblance of an organisation, promising their

Ge About Teodore Villanueva, do you know where he was durihg the Japanese

occupation and what was he doing?
A, lie continued for some time as Chief of Police of the governnent

until he was changed, Then he worked with the Manlayan 8

mkmmﬂhmn“uwﬂmﬁmmﬁi
paness occupabion? :

Ae To my honest belief; he was not connected with any resistance movement

nor had he any activity as suchs

%e Do you hawe anyt ing more to say regarding this matter?

A, I wish to state that this investigation has not been asked by the vetes
rans because they are envious of the anomalous recipients of e

that they wish these matters rectified in order that the idea

which the gemeuine veterans fought for and died for-be J

5
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SPATIRUNT OF ATTY/ SAMSON VALDEZ, TAXEN THIS 2lst DAY OF NOVEGER, 1946,
dmmmmmﬁ:nrmmm,fwﬂmnurhmmﬂ. . .

e Ploase your nane, age and other jersonal circumstences?

&. ;nnm Iﬂhu?i’::l.du, 31 yoars of ape, Attorney at iew, at prosent
a Murdeial Councllory the Jmcipality of Tugudin, Fpetinge of 1lloe
our and residing in game Mmicimlitye .

Q-;ﬂmnmmﬂmmw '
Ae 108

s Do mﬂmm‘mu.mmmﬂwh Llocoa
" &wﬂnmuiuupnmpmmmm
Ae Yos, 1 do, bocause pergonally fethered this resolutdonie

Qe In this resolutdon 4¢ ig stated that an Lmediste and impartisl

inveatigation mmhmmm—.ﬂ
back payS, me#muﬂmbmw“mthum

wmmmmummuuﬁm 5 O
pandzation, will you naitioned mf those
Ae To mentione pome; (UWmuMmMnf

balling b ool .t i i bt 0

' Suerriila orprdsabion thet 1s the 1Zist Tnfursey,
Q‘ﬁmmh do you laow of wy Suorrdlls oy
then

--rm-mhuﬂh-

now A Villanueva, was a nember of any resistance
m—m
ae thet ho was ot oven a follower of any




Re=ittye Samom M. Valdes, "
Page Two

g Manimyan Mines, then operated Yy the Mitsul, then he was acting Chlef
of Police of Swmyo, ILlocos - ; .

Qe Do you have any ides of how Teodore Villanueva, wWas a0 back
w,:!ﬂymmnHlHEHMMWMH'W
: : o mebey of any
O\ Ae Yeos, ho received in connivance with one Pedro Trinidad who is the mo-
N tor-ndnd of this organizations -
\ Qe Do you laww the rank of Teodoro VAllanuove?
\,\‘“*t: Ae Ho wao & Captaine
.5 Qe Whore 48 this Pedse Trinidad now?.
ﬁ:‘x #-_Iﬁﬂhhm#mmhmm
Qe Do you know where ugmx Salagar, resided during the Yepaneso occue
¢ Lo #ﬂlhm:‘ﬂﬂaﬂhtm.hﬂ:lhmihh
later cume back to Tugudin, acted as lMmecipal
; Tml:u-d_mtu apanese ocoupatiom, then he again left Tugudin
‘ and evasuated to Vigast, Ilocos Sure
N Qe Do you lmow if Felix do Salazar was ever connocted with any Realstance
* A sgaingt the enamy?
Qs Do lmow Af Felis de Selazsr collected any buck pay and the neans
m’ﬁ-: to collect the samo?
Ay To wy baliaf he was able to collect and that wee tisu the con-

&F

H

°f
.
:
g
:
i
%
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dead, he died of ratuwel illness sometines in Pebe 1945.
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Page three

ie=Atty. Samson He Valdes
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Subseribed aid sworn Lo before be this st day of Movesber,
1948, in the Municipality ef Tugudin, Frovince of ileess Sur,
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STATENENT OF Mi. BENIGNO RIDAD LAPITAN, TAKEN THIS 22nd day of WOVE DER,
19,8, IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF ENGUDIN, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS SUR.

Qs Flesne state your name, age and other personal circumstances?
As Bendgno Rided lapitan, 32 years of age, widower, Ex-StalfeSgt, Inf,
Army S-lio. 220170, and presently residing in Tagudin, Ilocos Sur,

Qe Since when wore jyou comnected with the Amg?
Ae 1 Decouber 1941, under the 13th Infantry, 11 Division P4AS

Qe During the Yapanese cecupation witby' ¥8nected ¥ith the 13th Infantwy,
11 Division Pehs?

Ag Yes, I was assigned to the 3rd Battallion, miccchmmst Ald Station,
13th Infantwy, 11th Division Peke Y

Qe Where was the area of your operation?
Aes The area of operation wus from Vigan to Fangusinan,

Qe Did you stey in the Town of Tagudin, Ilocos Sur, durding the Japanese
A.iu.';mm~mmnm, from Jane 3rd, 1942 te July 9th

[ ]

oo |
As The vities of the Military organization, from the time I was
" o from the 13th Infantry, 11 Div, Peke, that was after we
- ware disbanded semetines on Decs 1941, by Major Aurthur K.
Noble, at Aritas, Ne Viseays, we & rrived in on 2nd Jun,

1942, and joined the Reiwmion Hesistance mo -
< Qe What is the name of that Resistance Movement you e state
| . your yank and the activities te which you were
& 1= ummg«m,muﬂmmmﬂ
- of Col. John P Heran. I wus a Platoon Sgte Jrd Platoon, F Con-
of Captain luis F, and in ambushing the enemy and
polieing the civilian tion tA thedr tendency to ooope-
rate with the enemy,
Qe Did stay suicimemipk continously in the town of Tagudin from the
t:l.u,::ummnhn.i.lm
Ae I stayed in the Tagudin Ares, but
Ge During connection with the
Iﬂt.‘fﬁ”“““
illtw -:.:mun.m
our
" 13rd Ing, w9 roetislsated
Qe under the ' of Major
on the same area of eperatlon
Ge Do you lmow My, Teodoro Villarmewn?
Ae Yom, I lmow him very well.
e Why do you imow him, was he a
":mmmh:f““:lm:rt;w s
war
nol jeined the resistance movement in owr area, | >
& I
Ge After the pavt of 1942, do you lmow what p, Teodore Villanuewe 5 =
Lm:hJMMhMMﬂh— ;E
L ] .
gudin, hiding from the Japanese. ;‘E
G Do you o £ Moo Teodors Vikiumpen tnd RE
viee of mpm any sort during X

|
5
£
:
|
&

|



Ro=lanigno fidad . aplten

Fage Two

ho woriced for the Japancee at Munksyan Minos and
gaid Mankayan Mines in the capacity as Clvillan.
17 Mp, Teodoro Villanueva, has received any back pay or Dow

instead

the

g%

paft
Ilnow

e

8

Argy in connection with militery seryices rendered due

ﬂnstll:twnnnﬂ;ltim?
towin

from the

i

@
L

recnived amy but 4t is a comuon knowledpe

Taguding, that he had receivad.

geen him actually
of

had
he

-

A

believe whetlior ho had received and why?

rown opluion do you

Qs In you
Ao ¥

firancial improvements not to menilon

uge I lmow that he lao

hecn

]

the house he is actually building in lanila.
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Page three
Joined the said

dugtion papers.
Qe D0 you lmow i€ Constancio Batae and Juan Ramires

findgh,

Qe Why do you say that the said organisation was a fake from the start to

10;?1’;,1;“htm, :
s o, advised them not to Join for they will be fighding against
' t.h-ﬂvmt,thlnj.dnmiuummnmmmtmtntht

lle=2anigno Ridad lapitan

. m_- B : uRe
| Mmmtlu“ . 2k, |
M w wm m m m ig wmm WMMMMM u wmm ﬂ mM“m
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Ho-Benigno iddad lapdtan
Page fouy

Qs Do you kmow Forfirie Lucero? |
A« Tos, hunuuhthwmnﬂmhnmmhnh&mthhphu,mﬂ
lmﬂ“ﬂﬁhﬂﬂ:ﬂmmﬂmmwmm

R-hmhﬂﬂmmﬁlm-rufwmm.m
during the Japanese

Ao lioe Hlmﬂl“ﬂﬂﬂiﬁﬂnmﬂnﬂﬂh“hﬁth
the reaistance movesert during the enemy occupntions

e DO know what he ﬂﬂillﬁm;thlﬁrﬂ“mmw
f..&vm-mmuun"nmmmwwﬁn

» Mid he received mwummmwmm
m-wmmmmmwmw ,
A Yoms, I lmow that lorfirio lucere or forfirie lucero lapitan, has also

ruﬂ:ndhutw.

(s Do you know Jose Villanueva of this town?
Ae “omy I Jnow him, if you are referring to the son of the Chiefl of Polise.
‘o was wy co-student of the St. Agustin Schools

Q |
Ls Do you know if Joso Villanuewn, the son of the Chief of Police of this
Ltown ever rendered any Military service during the Japanese occupntion?
Ao Ho did not render any mllitary service during the Japanese
buts the fight for liberation he joined us in the USAPIP U0 WOme
times in oarly part of 1945

Qe Do you know if Jose Villanuwevs, received any back pay or benefit for a
supposed military service he randered durdng the
As Yoy be he had received, but I do not know from my personal knowledge.

Qe Do you mm&umh
ﬁ.lbrm.thi rOneher. .L

Subgcribed and s.omn to before me this 22nd day of Novesben,
1948, in the Municipility of Tagudin, Province of Dlocos Hure

i

wfz:fﬁ? Do &
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STATEMENT .OPF EGILIO.-M.NARCISE, TAKEN THIS 29th DAY OF NOV-
EMBER, 1948, AT THE MUNICIPALITY OF TAGUDIN, PROVINCE OF
ILOCOS SURs

1. Q& Seate yrur name and other personal circumstances,
Ay Bmilio Mg Narcise, married, of legal age, resident of
Tagudin, Ilocos Our,

24 Qs ghervahwara you at thae outbreak of the war, on Jetcember

5y L94LT 1
A, At Gollege of Agriculturs, University of she PHilippines

Los Banos, La-funa; up to December 27, 1941, when I came
home 'in Iiﬂﬂﬂﬁ-

3, (. Will wvou-state briefly your activities when you arrived
in the Iloces during the Jananese occupation?

A, Immediately I reported to the late Capt Felipe Rodrigues

at DBalaocan, La Union, but I was told te lie for a
tine; On august 5th 10 I was indvcted with the E-O
Cosy #nd Bn, 121st Inf, UéAFFE. and was later commiccioned
Z2nd Lieut, on lat Sept 1942 and assigned Platoon Leader
of the 15\': Pltn, C Cos, l21lst Inf, with area of operations
at lorthern La fnilon ineluding the towns of Su , Bangar
and environs, Later I was assigned Executive 0 er of
the L Co., 3rd Dn,; 121st Inf, operating at southern ilocos
Sur and western Bontoc, including the town of ! din, Ilo=
cos Surg promoted to fst Lieuty .on May 24, 1944; and ase
sipned Commanding Officer of tiém ﬂamaicmn 1;} agnt.?.iuct
at Cervantes, Angaki, Ba onecape s Sta Lucia
G ﬂmiagu,ﬂnn !!It:m; Hmyryﬁm&n Crug, and
Ta s all in southern Ilocos Jur aj.l these dwring the
years 1343 and 1944

Le Qs Who was the overall comnander of the 1Z2lst Inf.}

Ay When 1 renorted on 1942, it wes pr Walter M, Cushing
succeeded by Capt Periam and later Col Geopge IM,Barnott,

5. 0y Who w8 your Unit co mender? |
Ae First it was Capt Mariano anmm! then Major Leon i,

mmxmw-w During the opera =
ons, I served under lMajor Rigor unrnﬁo.

|

|

6. Qe Were your services during the enemy occupation recognized,
d under what wnitj aend were you paid for the above men= |
tioned servicesa? ‘

A. Yes, I am recognized as Captain, L Cos, 3rd ~lst Inf
under ¥ajor Rigor; 1 was paid e time I Jo on . |
5 Aug 1942 to the tine I was reverted to inactive status, }
on 1y Jun 19464 |

7+ (¢ Where were you on Now 18, 194k, ﬂ?ﬂ@“‘ﬂ o1 =i
Ay T was at B::funn as Commanding Officer of the 'r%

Bn, in act operation against the enemy, unde

f. s Do you know the present Mayer ot Tagudin, Iloces Sur?
* Al Yoo, I know himy he. wss foruerly Gapt Jose I Bunoans

Ja_da Jid vou owms to kngw of the apder isasd by

to make contaet with any guerrilla orga ﬂgi_-t.mi%e?
- t it latter on or & | - !
& hmﬁ;%ﬁm Union, when I had occustom 0

him thereat, |
1o Qs U&i.I possible for | units in : nm
t an occupation) to e contact each
As YeB, it : nossible the resistance forces

wers
e |
control of rum'nhintommmha'h
gﬂﬂﬂﬂ&i_ and in the event of |
we had the runners -ﬁ:.hu-hﬂ the mill
nopoage cent.ers, - our pst office, te

ceive and dispateh let.ers,

. pat B R — bl S —— . __-.-.lllJJ:




f

e Gapti Emilio I, Harciﬂai

P&ge two

lli Qs Did you ever hear the name of an oificer Luis A de
~I As

124

e

AP

13,

Qs
Ay

W&

Guzman, any time, during the Japanese Uccupation?
Ho, I. hever heard of sugh an . officery.

pid yon ever hear of such organization in existence at
any tine during the 8nemy occupation known as the

Jalter Cushing Rﬂgiment?

Hos I never heard of such an organizdation, as the Walter
Gushing Regtsy but I'have knovm of Walter as
formerly the &ommanﬂinp Off cer of the l2lst Inf, to
which I later ‘belonged,

Do you imow Pedro La Trinidadg if so do
he had any guerrille activities during the occupation?
I know hia Ior during the Japanese occupation-he waa
being dreaded by the loyzl civilians and was in the:
blacklist of the guerrillas of the USAFIP; HL§ and afl-
ter liberation I came t¢ meet him pers r when he

know if

was soliciting membership for a certain gﬁarrim unit

which is the Walter Cus Regts I have not heard of
any guer-illa activities his during t.lm unnupntiuu
or during the liberation dri?a.

Did you not quastian him as o the genuineness of such
unit Imown a8 the Cushing's aggt, for. which. ha was
soliciting membership?

. Ay T did, and he even told me that he is working for its

g 151
g
f 16,
e
r
174
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La m I am Hﬂtiﬁ because, somet

s Do

1.1mm

incarforatiﬁn with the Army of the United States, stating
that it was formerly an element of the L}rd. :I:It rla

P8,

you know 1 Podre Trinidad has received ‘any back pay
or other benefit from his supposed military services

during the enemy occupation? ' .
Ihnﬂhuardﬁhianuuimﬂmdrmm”

Do you lmow of nn¥ other members of such nagimant ihﬁ

are from this muniecipality? If ee

Yes, I know namely: the present chiof of paliun,, I

Toolore Villanueva, his son, Jose Villanueva, Solomon

iahala formerly n!‘ police i‘nrﬂ under the pu m
t of Tagudin, and mt.ad by the guerrilles

Laun Lucero, who died in his evacuation E‘u g

pastern of Tagndin mmcip:ubﬂ Fe ﬂu

then cipal treasurer during the oocupati

others 1:1 Barrio Garitan who were former uﬂ.ﬁ m

of my unit during my operations in the Tagudin tﬂd.ﬁ

Po you know if thg grmmwmmwﬂhw
‘aetivities during the enemy oc ion? l‘iﬂ- I

in De
ninm an order as Commanding Oificer ,.

REA Rot 7he  vamorind WM -
'2.‘;3?"

to me fnr.' dut m
planu of hiding,

d in their
the above mm ung received bask
pnry:‘r Eﬂrgu for th;ir‘lumuﬂ tary service du=
gcrunation
g g '“"ir uﬂ sent chief of polige and hd.l
o 41 m; also 3o0lomon Il lﬂt
being received w

”r,..m:”

— e L ————

to have already

t-n Lucero pinﬁtl! as
; 4 that out of their back
olice

mmtly building his house

TR



te Copt Emilio M Narcise

" page three

T have also heard of the treasurer Felix Salazar as ha

clready refused to receive

wolomon Zabala; I am sure
ha told me thﬂt he is very grateful to a certsin officer by
the nane of Major Lucere who can help people from Tagudin
(refering to the above persons). to get their moneya

e has received

1Eﬂ-ﬂy

for one reason or ancther.

Lécause

19, 7. Who is this Major lucere, fromwhere is ha, and where is
e presently working?

Moa

20, 0.

A

'g.rsans who are hﬂlping him in Manila

213 G, In

ﬁ:tinn, do you know
voir grea aside from t
lone, execpt clementa of the USAFIP,

24 Qo

Ao

234 Qs Do

Ao

g is Major Aurelio Lucero, formerly a hi

gh school teacher

%n;he Tagudin High School and now with the Adjutant General
NLF .

O

ou imow il Pedro L Trinidad, in soliciting meambership

to his supposed guerrilla unis, "had asiod advance conside=
rations for the inelosure into hls supposed roster?

1t is commonl

“Jr every en

II

LI

ore for an o

Imown in town that he had collected P50

ficer,

Stedngn, and I understand that it is much

this money to be given to certain

or the early re-

nge of thelr money Euppused to be their back pays
ing the period ufnza

nd, such as the n
"ul Inf; and 66th

oz believe it 'H"EE

uz;ﬁpearatinna during the cnemy occu-

tives of the lktﬁ
s 2ll of the UEA?IP,

ﬁﬁgthar guererilla unit in u:iﬂtunun
to Hhich u be

1

the overall nm-

g, 156h Iuf,

pﬁasihlﬂ for the people named by {nu

uﬂ nave rendered mllitary service to some other unit aside
the elements of your organization during the anﬂn;

"':r

- ﬂﬂﬁiﬂﬂf

o, hnutuua there Was no other unit or command in #1:5

in these areas, except those mentioned above,

'1":'

i
No

and

. have vendered service to any other becanae thur'uiri in
utter geclusion in their evacuation places,

you haye anything more t© uny'rugurﬂing

on?
ne,

WITHNESSES,

o |

= —

of

of Tlocoo Sur,

]

w
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Subseribed and gworn to belore me WM |
lovenber, 1948, in the Munieipality

::;%jﬁgv Ve

¢
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Re;uhlie of the Pnilippines
; ; .
e/ STATRUNT (F FAYOR JOSE LJ BUNOAN TAEEN THIS BYTH DAY OF FOVIREBER

1958, KN THE MUNICIPALITY OF TAGUDIN, PHOVINGE OF 110005 SUR.

,J__.- ). A state your e and obther personal clrcumataices.
P A, Jose L. Dunoan, widpwer, of legl age, at present layor of thd
shndcipality of Tagudin, province of 8 Jure

7 24 Q4 “here were you at the owtbreak of the kar on Dec. €, 1943
,-  As I s at 4 vdth the Staff of the ilst Ddv, 74, under Gen.
4 Tdme From | s we defended the cosst of Julangas, then we
retired for the défanse of Hataan on 2 lec 19413 1 was captured
in Batoasn on 9 Apr 1943, and reached (Dornell Concentratlon
Carp fyom where I vas relessed on 4 ‘ug 192

of your sctivitiss dwring the Japaneas cocu—
Lled on 4 Aug 1942 us sick FOW; wo were sent to lanie
m.‘l;lilﬁgh'

e were released 1943, wder Froclie
my realesce I came to Tagudin, Ilocos Jure

!
;
|

?ﬂrna - fo lﬂdmlr:aﬂm 3 o

« Upon Jodndng or Py 1 organized Llw
Hg & Hq Hng hth?&!ﬂ;lmmmw:ar
the salety. s of aree and amnnjticns Letween the di.lure
ent undts of Pylile . Un or about 18 lov 1944 1 also lssued &
“peciel Urder all exegervicepen whether of the USAFIIE or
of the disbunded vAllas te rejoin o I also apjointed field agunts
to wateh for activities and movewsnls as well as
thelr sples thin wy arens I activiely
tod in the anewyy

;




'z Jose L Bunoan Fage two

the time I arrived at Tagujin upon jy release until the end of the
diberation drive against the ensmy, On the contrery, I know that
he was among those wanted by the gueeriilas, including his brother
the late Atty Fariano Trinidad,

Te e Do you resmmber if the following persons ! Jose Villumuova, Teodore
Villanueva, Forfirio lucero, alias Forfirio lapiten, lLeon lucerc and
Felix De Jslazar, repurted to you, or in soue way or ancther made
cortact with your wndit when you issued the order requiring all cse
servicendn to report dm Hev 18, 1944%

As I bhave no idea to there being members of any other axcept
Jose Villamuewa who latter joined the UUAFIP, NL, during the Light
“or beration. I

Fe (o ‘0 was the oversll cocmsnder of the List Inf, Lﬁmuth-lm
of its operations?
Ae vorge H Darnett, and the area of operations wes Lhe whole provinge |
of la @nion, the whole of Ilocos Sur, and Alres

We Lo o you krow 1f Pedro Trinidad, Teodoro Vi. Forfirio lapitan
~con Lueere, and Fellx Jalazar, have mﬂumw or banelits
in consideration of thelr supposed military services rendered during

L' Jupanese occupation?
Ae That wos what 1 was informed by the mewbers of the Veterans legion

of this loeallty of which y=b amm the comunder
11, Ge “o you have anything more to oay remrding this investigations of
feke elaims for military services of widch you haversignedf as

K. sined as Fayor in Resolution No. 115, dated Oct 4, 19488
e [0 MOP8,

B e
WITHESS 51

m.__?z

Jubseribed and sworn to before me this 29th day of Kovember,
1948, in the Mundeljpality of Tagudin, Province of ilooss Sur.

L::g; T é
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HEAD LT,,_“.T_-.‘ o NATTONAL DEFENSE FOACES

. ¢ - Camp Murphy, Quezon City
AGCT
GENERAL ORDER bk January 1948
TUMBER 1
GOl I_{I TI['_'*' OF APPOINTMENT O FFICER IH THE
RESERVE T ‘Cd-’r ARMED FOLCE S DT' TS PHELIPPINES > T
AMENDMENT ‘I'E GENERAL 'CRDERS L

o L] W o L] L] " L] L] L] L] L]

: e Cnﬂfﬂmﬂ"iﬁn nf‘ wgnf aft Officer i1 the Bego rie Fares,

Ap Ir ines, By direction of the Presic % by the
a_pointment of 157 LT PLDRD TRINIDAD 0-80967 INF (Inactive ), Paringao,

LI

Davang, Le Union in the Seserve Force, Armed Forces of bhe Ph 1
to the rank of 2d Lieutenant, Infantr Iy, effective as of 23 -ovember 1941
is confirmed,

11, Amendmenk in Geperal COprders, 1.5c much of Cene: r-:]_ Crders
Ilumber 605, tiis Headquarters, dated 23 December 1948 riaining to the
revorsion of Heserve Orficer frnm 1# temporary rank %m ?i: reepimended
readjusted permanent rank, as reads By direction of the Frosident, uhp
reversion of following=named officer, 4rmed Forces of the ! 'Tlﬂ}lFES
his permanent rank of Captain is annhounced, effective ol Dacember 19% é

MAJOR GENEROSO L MENDOZA 0-l¢5892 AGS!

is amended to.read "By direction of the FLGEJﬂﬁﬂt, the reversion of
MAJOR GENEHCSO L }'ﬂ“ﬁ?ﬁ 0-L45892 AGS tp his recpnmmended rend nsh-d per=
manent rank of Captain is announced, effective 2k December 1943%,

2, 5o mueh of Ceneral Orders HNumber 3;u 1s Headguarterg, dated

28 Jdune 1946, pertaining to the Joster of tne 1Gth CIC Det (PA) " (inae-
tivated) (Reserve) as reads "CAPT GE?”ﬁF WAMBANGCO 0-33 h” A FAY '1g

amended to re-d "CAFT CERMAN W SE 0-33478 JAGS", T4:is anendment

corrects all previnus orders lssucd ﬂevtainlng to the cn; .et name of

subject officer,
BY ORDER OF THE SECRETARY OF NATICNAL DEFINSE:

OFFICIAL:
M, I, CASTANEDA
Mg jor General

Chief of Staff
(8C¢D.) LUIS FLORENTIN

Colonel, AGS
The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:

.[m{-.r...u 8l

12 =2=21-49 nbi
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REPUBLIC OF THE PRILIPP
Qe NATIOHAL DEFENRSE FORCES

Canp Murphyy Suezon City

Sele

631131112

. B g wma%v bimntpet! ni;r"?;u ms B e

Dafm nreuiw u :WM

"-"b.nt. at the ontbresk of the war in the Fmﬁo!.u I vas
nnﬂnr of the 1:1: Hilitu.g Distriet with “gsdouarters

z, ﬂntnry udtat m over ;
ua nrmllmnaﬂurt Tloces Sur
eaya and Fountaln neeg

2 That T know personally 2nd I-:lﬁ:t. Pﬁm THALIRAD m
econuiesioned as such in the nfantry aam :.:g

or pbout lioverbey 1941 and tha‘l:
regerve | L
« That on or shont 8 Decembor 19'!! in agmlilmu vith directive
frm qun-ta“*; aﬁ%uﬁfiﬂ Arm{ mt tel
tﬂang%t i AD hmuilituy s ray Hlﬂlﬂ
n e L
h#]:ﬁ ulunﬁﬁ!l Hohilimtl é 4 t.hi 13&11*“““"
ﬁutumhin call to active dAuty
hmmﬂ;%mum:wgmo!m m

dugtion inte the mmtmthtuﬁaf mtrmm"

JRYR B, *SLoETDLi0, Topert ¢f of his induction inte the

nfantryy

’;Mti'ﬁ 1%“&.&
2 £ficer of the 13th nﬂntrr!uth vil.tmvt
Wlm e % huﬂ mt been reported h’:c‘:lﬂ
om as they become available to places that I

thE lnt?itiié' géﬁhﬂnﬁmn 01' ml Htmnlu
mtimulin:’ fo the time a.:}n
quarters and '-:I.n ope tm

rd from hin vas on the th
thlﬂrlthﬂl inst the !

“ﬁ.nmmﬁr of prov. noe

7» to iaho 1th|
MM qz m ﬂ
Dacen ap *-.n.-r

uthﬂﬂ
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aventual loss of 211 sald pertinent Pﬂ?ﬂﬁﬁ
That the arfiant fusther sayeth pone,

il LuaZdHONY WHOE0F, I have herennteo ut? this !u-
m in thu Gity of Manilng i’ﬂli"‘ﬁ' nogy Wis 13 {5

(50De)} NMANUEL L. VENZOSA 01306
l-t-&blmﬂ., Ing, FA

SUBITAL WD ARD SWOHE &p hnrn*t e, 4hig 13th "ﬂﬁur? mm
w at Headoun -ters dationel Vefense Foreen, &

I.r.

(560) AU m:.m 1.. LUCESO
cﬂ“‘ im, Serv, u-. m
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REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)

HQ BATIONAL DEFGNSE FORCES )
Camp Murphy, Quezon City

age; married, Filipino an& presently assigned as Repair and Magintenance |
121‘; PGF, Floridablancay upon being duly sworn, states cn oath as
follows

of

T ERELRAY XS

I, EUSEBIO T, CALLAO, ASN 0-33522, Captain, Sig 0, AfP, of lepal

2. That at the outbreak of the Pecific War in the Fhilippines,
I was the Gnmmanding Officer of the Company "L" of the 13th Infantry,
11th Division, PA, USAFFE, yith operating areas covering the provinces
of La Union and the souther part of Ilocos Surj '

2, That I can certify to the fact that on our arrival in the
Munieipality of Tagudin, province of Ilocos Pur, Fhilippines, on
the 11th day of December, 1941, LI« PEURO IRILLDAD, yho was then
the Mobilization Officer in the sald Munlcipallty joinsd our force
under order from our Overall Commanding Cfflcer, Major ATHUR Ky NOBLE
UBA, who inducted him into the USAFFE on 11 December 19%1l, at Municipa
Euiiding Tagudin, {locos Sur and asai§nﬂd him as Transporation Offie
cer of tﬁa Motorized Unit of the 13th Infantry, 11th Divigion, Bl,
USAFFE, (the Commandeered Santiago Sambranoe Transporation) .

3, That he was the one who requisitioned foodstuffs and other
military supniies needed in the operations of the war against the enem
in that sector of the wars |

h, Thot the said LI+ PEDRU TRINIDAD also joined in the first
0 rations azainst the enemy in barrio Dgeutan=lardarat in the same
unicipality, where the Japanese yone annihilate%. the encounter took
place on’the 1315 hours, 16th day of December 19il, and |

5, That further, said LT, PEDRO TRINIDAD conducted the hm:!
tation of all the Jepmnese casualties under order from Major »

BLE, for exhibitions in the south as the first Japanese casuale
ties of the war in the Philippines that fall into the s of g;iiin
ppine Army in the service of Urited States Army In the Far Bast,

That the affiant further sayeth none,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto sign this instrument in
Camp Murphy, Quezon City, Philippines, this 13th day of December 1948,

(8GD.) EUSEBIC T. 0=33°

SUBGCRIBED AND SWORH to befope me this 13th day of ﬂunlﬁggrflpia
at Headquarters Hational Defense Forces, Camp Murphy, Quezon City,

TRUE COPYs ﬂ_m.:?: temﬁ Br,

12 2«22-49 nbi
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 STATEMENT OF MR, PEDRO TRINIDAD, TAKEN THIS 25th DAY OF

HOVEMBER, 1958, IN THE CITY OF MANILA, EY AGENTS -OF THE
NATIONAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, ]

Q.

Q.

Q.

Please state your name, age, and other personal circums-
tances?

Pedro Trinidad, Married, |1 years of age, Stude)nt, College
of Law, National University and presently residing at Ne,
285 Isabel, Sesmpaloc, Menila, .

Were you & member of any resistance movement during the
enemy occupation?y
Yes,

Give the name of the organization to which you were a mome

ber and please give in details your activities?

At the outset of the war I was the Military Registrar md
Mobilization Officer of the 13th Infentry, 11 th Divigien
Phil. Army USAFPEE, Prom 8th December, 19&1, to 1lth Jan,
]].:ug.%z. Having been cut off from Bataan, I joined the );3rd

antry under Captain Meuris B, Or@lon, assigned as IH:s,
Commendm ¢t 'edd Suplly 0fficer of the Garitan Hgs, Tepudin,
Ilocos Sur, And again on the 10th day of April 1l9l2, I
vas dealignated as Headquaerters Commmdant mmd Supply Of=
ficer of the Garritan Hgs, of the 12lst Infantry, Phil,
Army, USAFFEE, After our dispersed I joined the Guerrila
Qubfit of Col, Lulis de Guzman, known as the Major Whkter

N, Cushing Regiment Guerrillas, assigned as Bat, Comane
der of the 6th Bat, wl th the rank of Lt, Col,, which I
hold or commanded until the lhth dey of March, 19%£, af-
ter our demobiliszation, ordered by our overral Cogmander,
Col, Luis A, de Gugzman,

Where were you assigned as the Militery Reglstrar and
Mobilization Officer of the 13th Infantry, 1llth Div, at
the outbreak of wart And state the nature of your workp
In the Municipality of Tagudin, Province of Ilocos, At

the outset of the war I was receiving mobilization order
from the Pistrict Commander of the lst Military District
at Camp Henry T, Allen, Begulo Mt, Province, for the send=
ing of Reservists to active military service in the war,
On the 13th of December 1841, I was mssigned as Requisitio=-
ning Officer for all supplies and Foodstuffs needed by the
USAFFEE 1n the prosecution of the war, the a&thority eman-
eted from Higher Hgas, the District Commander of the lst °
Military Distriet, Major Manuel L, Versozo, now a Lt, Col,

of the Army,

Do you have any appointment as the Nilitary Registrar and
Hobllization Officer of the 13th Infantry, 11Div,?

A, Yos Sir, Being the Municipal Secretary in the Mun, of Ta-

gudin, Prov, of Ilocos, at the outset of the war, I was
also an Ex-Oficlo Miditery Registrar, of the Muniocipality
having the custody of all Records of all Trainees and
other Veberans of War, So that at the outset of the war
I was receiving orders directly from the Distrieot Com-
mander of the lst Nilltary Distriet for the sending of
Reserviste asks to report to active duty in the war, I
was also designated to open recrulting offices in my Pros
vince and de recrult volunters for Military Service for
the war immediately at the outbreak of War on Dee, 8, 1&;
ln;}, as athorized in a Telegram which I received from

strict Oommander of the la t Military Distriet Dated
Dec. 9, 191,

Qs When you were ﬂillgﬂlﬁﬂ-“ open r-umiting of fices in your

provines by virtus of the above stated telegram, did you
comply and if so steée briefly what you have done?
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Re- Pedro Trinidad,

A,

Page Two

As the Telegram specified; Open recruliting offices in
your provines mnd recruit volunters for military serviece
in the war from ages 20 %o };0,stop send them Baguio Ward,
I have complied v th such orders snd have recruited ei-
vilians volunters in the Municipellty and those recruited
were no more send to Bagulo but were taken by Major Aure
thur K, Noble, Commanding Officer of the 13th Inrﬂntr{
who ceme and quartered in Tagudin, Ilccos Sur on the it-h
day of Decmmber, 184l. They got their assignment from our
Commanding Officer our formal induction for service in the

- war, The inducting was conducted kmxxmmxme en masse in the

. Major in the phone,

Q.

A,

Manielpal Building of Tagudin, Ilocos Bur, begining on the
1lthday of December, 18l to the 131-;11 of Dec, 19)1 After
which the first battae against the Jjap was fought bLelwemn

us in barrio Dagutan Dardarat, Tagudin, Jlocos Sur, on the

16th dey of Dec. 1841,

Do you still heve the copy of the Telegram?
The telegram was lost in the Gariten Hgs, when'we were ate
tacked by the Jeps, from the Vitalag Garrison,

Under what circumstences were you contfacted by Major

Aarther K, Noble?
Mejor Aurther K, Noble, wpon arriving at Blo, Tagudin,
Ilocos Sur, with the elements of the 13th Infantry under
his um-n& msked thma the telephone in Bio for &he Ml
11 tary Hugr{ltru- in Tagudin, Ilocos Sur, The Municipal
Police Guard on duty in the Mun, Building on the 10th day
aftxhex P M, of Dec, 19)l come and asked me to smunswer the -
the Major came to Imow my authene
tleity I was ordered totake all the truoks md aveilable
means of transportation to meet them in Bie feor the pur= °*
pose of bringing them North, I at onoce requisitioned md
commanded the transportation belonging to the Santhago Same
brano Transportation using all the trensportation personnel
and volunters to take the from Blo, Tagudin, I was suce
cesful to bring in to the Munieipality until 8:00 Ovelock
in the morning of the next day,., Sald Amy cccupled the
houses esround the muniecipal Bullding, the mune, Build, add
the Market Bulilding, Akd et this juncture I was asked to

take foodstuffa end other supplies needed by the bee
cause t #0 arrived without anything except their rifkes
and tion, I emploved the muniecipal Treasurer after

har ing been inducted into the Army with the Chief of Police
af ter her ing been also inducted in the Amy and also meme
bers of the munieipal Counell of Teagudin in recelving md
counting all foodstuffs and supplies req isitioned by me
from the Chinese sbores in the town and in the local ity

and also from the individuals that contributed to the needs

of the Ammy,

Under what authority did you make the requsitioning eof food-
stufifs and supplies, and if you have were your asts of re=

??;m slm.mng H?rﬁ.ﬂr‘M'xm Infantry, md alse

an aithority thet osmme from Major Versozo, Distriet Commne
der of the lst Military District, The original of this mue
therity 1s sttached with the claims of the Sm thagio Seme
brane tetion now in file with the elaim sesrvice

of the Phileom, And that a true copy of the same eould be
furnished the investigator,

WnatxnEppanad cwk ks -
Q. Will you give in detall what happened after the battls of

barrie Dasutayn Dardesat in 14th Dee, 19L1f
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Af ter the battle we retreated to the second line of deow
Tense which was in Baluro, Bacnatan, Ee Unlon, I acted in
the same capaclty as Rutuilitiuning Officer in charge of
foodstuffs and at the same time designated as the transpore
tation officer of all Commanded Transportation under my aue
thority. We participated in the battle of Balure, by hauling
army supplies mnd ammuniéion untll we treated to Bauang where
we again partielpated in the battle at that area until I
wag cut off from my main unit at Damortias, La Union, I re-
treated to the Mt, Efist of Damortls and went Northward teo
Tagudin, Ilocos Sur, ALl the supplies and trucks and other
transportation facilities thaet were not brought to Batamn
md which were in our track in our retreat were destroyed
and demolistied #o as to prevent them in felling inte the
enemy handsa,

When you resc hed T-gmlin af ter your retreat did you conm=
tinue your activities wlith the Army ¢ How?® '

Yes Sir, I joined the );3rd Infantry under the Command of Capt,

Meuris B, Ordon, ib Tagudin, Iloces Sur md was assigned,
as Hgs, Commendant s d itppi;nr Officer of the Garitan Hgs,,
of the Lj3rd Infa try, On the strength of my papers md aue
thorlities which I showed to the Commanding Officer of the
rd Infantry, I was designated to continue on the same au-
rity f or the purpose of tac ing supplies, ammunitions,

- foodstufifs, houseing facilitliesf or the Amy guartered in

Q.

-
L

Geriten, 'l‘lfudin, ocos Sur, This began in the 12th day
of Jenuary, s 8o thet by the 19th of January, lol2, am
smbuscade was done lgli&ll'- the enemy in the very heart of
town Gandon, where the "apanese wers annihilated iIn their

. advance for the Batfle of Bathan, This ambumcade wasz lead
by Captain Mauris B, Ordon and Ceptain Cushing, with our
men wh o were the remnant of the th Infantry and also -
eruil ted ecivilians volunters, The 5rd Infaatry lasted until
April 9, 193, when the 12lst Infantry -came into existence
under authorlity from Higher upa.

Did you join the 121st Infa try and if se what was your
assignment ¢

Yos, under the same assignment as Hga, Commandm t mnd Shp=-
ply Officer and at the same time Recrulting Officer untl
we wore dispersed on Flst August 1‘6‘ on order by our Goms
manding Offlcer Walter N, Cushing, U,.S.A,,

:ftar you were dispersed on Pl August 19,2, what did you
07

I joined the guerrilla outfit of Col, Luis A, de Gugman,
overral Commander of the NMajor Walter N, Cushing Regiment
Guerrillas, with operating areas from the Ilocos Provinces,
the ﬂ-ntr-.i Luzon, md Manils area and suburds, I was de=
sienated a8 the Commm ding Officer of the Gth Bat, whth t he

rank of Lt, Cel,
a1 Guerrill LT o 1 4
mm‘ﬁnmu e outfidy lasted and what was 1tm

It began in the early pabt of 19,2, until our demobilization
{n 15 Mareh 19,6, when & ?rﬂr of Troops was sabmi tbed

to Afwesfag, The activities as rendersd wers sabotaging
of enemy u-un{ cation, suppl l:;ﬂl, and military instale
lation, We also kept the morale the msmhs g:npll on cone
tinuous belief and athy for the eause of American and
for the Commenweal:t h the Philippines, tat st the end a
surs vietery will be schieved,

Q. Do you mean %o 2 &y the the gusrrills organizatibn that you
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have YJoined wgma duly recognlized and under wh at proofl?
Up to the pregent the question of recognition is under
econsideration by the U3 Amy authorities and up to the
present there is no official recognition,

Have you received any back pay or benefitf rom the Army
in recognition of your military services during the enemy

" pceupation?

Q.

Q.

ho

Q.
A,

Q.

Yes Sir, I received the smount of YHIRTEEN THOUSAND FIVE
HUNDRED AND TWENTY TWO PESOS AND EBIGHTY EIGHT CTS, (13,522,
88) representing my USAPFEE pay as 2nd Lt, from 8 Dec, 19hl
to 17 Sept. 19,5, as evlidenced in my voucher Ne, 15007, abse
tract No, 301, aceount No, 3, Prudencio, under AP 560503,

Do yﬁuﬂ!ﬂnn by the neme of Teodore Villanueva, and if
80 why?

Yes Sir, He was the Chief of Police before the outbreak
of war hxffaxsx in the Municipsallty of Tegudin, Ilocos Sur
m d whose service was commanded by me &s Mobilization ofe
ficer, he being inducted into the USAFFEE as 2nd Lt, on
12th day of December 19}l by Major Aurthur K, Ngble, Com=
manding Officer of the 135th Infa try, On the nature of his
work as Chief of Police beafore the war he was assiy ned as
Intelligence Officer in the Intelligence Corps of the 13th
Infantry, 11th Div, PA, USAFFEE, All the Municipal Folice®
men under his comnand were also inducted into the services
of the war and were assigned under his unit,

Do you know if the services of Teodors Villanueva waa reg =
nized and recevied aby back pay or benefit from the Army?

Yes Sir, he has taken also his back pay as 2nd Lt, in the

USAFFEE,

Under what circumsteancem was the services of Teodoro Villae
nieva recognized?

He was recognized under the strength of his induetion as '
civilian volunter into the Army md confirmed by Major Aure

thur K, Noble on the lgday of Dec. 19l3,

Do you know Fellx D, Salazar and if so why?

Yes Sir, he was the Municipal Treasurer before the out-

break of the war in Tagudin, Ilocos Sur, He was also indue=

ted as 2nd Lt, by Aurthur K. Noble, on the 12 day of Desc,

'izl‘l snd was the detailed as Officer in Cherge of Supplles
ch I requisitioned from the publie,

Was his services into the Army recognized and L he re-
celved bank pay or benefit from whom?

He recelved his USAFFEE Back pay as 2nd Lt, but not in
full as evidenced by his vouchers which could be found in °
the Pinance Section of the Armed Forces in the Philippines,

What about Leon P, Lucero, do you lmow him and If so why?

8 W‘wuﬂhﬂ“r as Training !!;::-hu at

B, he way Al tg‘gp?mrr’ai- MT.%!mﬂ nrrf -ﬁ.’.’
the war, where upon when Major Noble c¢ame in this Muncipak
11ty he utiliged his services with the 13th Infantry 1llth
Div, PA, USAFPER, As Mobilization Officer I was actually

the reson who went to his house and serve him the order
for ® active service in the war,

Do you know if hisservices was recggnized and has alse
recelved his bask pay or hap received sany benefit from

" the Amy?

A
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A, Yes Sir, his services was recognlgzed on the strenght of his
induction conducted by lajor Aurther K, HWSle on the 12th
day of Dec, 19 1. Haxzgzx The helrs received the back pay
of the danl.n

Q. Do you know Porfirio Lucero, if seo ?
A, Yes Sir, he is d so a nailve of Tagudin, Ilocos Sur md
& member v d compomant of the USAFFEE,

Q. Did he render services in commection with the Military
organization and if #so, did he also received any baclk
pay or benefit?®

A, Yen 8ir, but as to back pay I do not know the final outs

come, ﬁ- was cne of those civilian volunters in the wap,

Q. Do you know Jose Villanueva, the son of the Chief of Pge
- lice of Tagudin, if so why?

A, Yos 8ir, he was before the outbreak of war a driver and he
drove one of the trucks which I commandered for mili tary
service in the war, He jJolned the army as the outsst of
the war and that he participated from the first battle
ef Dacutan Bardarat area to Baluro Area,

Q. Wag his services recgoniged and did he received by hask
‘ pay or benefit from the army?
A, His services was recognized and he rejolined the liberation

army and as to his back pay he was asked to pay back,

Q. Do you kmow the existence of any gunrrilll organization in
the munieipality of Tagudin, durin;ﬁ' nemy occupationty

A, During the oceupa tion I wap' lid.i. I..n the munici=
pﬂit;r of T n, Ilocos Sur, because I was assigned to
stay in Manila Area,

Q. Did you rrlr heard or know of the Cushing Loat Battalliont
A, Yes 8ir s might refer te the 6th Bat, of the Major Mgle
ter M, Eu.mng Regiment under the overal cemmend of Col.

Luis de Guaman,

Q, Have you something to do with the organlsation or the supe
posed recognition of this outfity

A, !‘u sir, being the Battallion Commander of the Gth Bat, of

this Conmmd, The recognition up to the present has nﬂ as

yot pben given,
Q. Is it true thst you appracched one Rafael 8, Lardizabal %o

sign an induction paper in A certain barrio of n, ul
in econsideration :H." induetion of sald Rafmel Lardie
abal, you wm ted te collect the sum of One Hund Pemon 7

1 ’- l:lr, I M not have any knowledge of such faat,

Q. m w also ay thu_nr: of Elprira E:mm::l
i to ::llnnn: tiu nn m‘.‘ one mﬁ pesos Y h )
lh r I-u-rr " one nu Il an
r;. 21' ﬂ hll Mh
m was then & member d‘ the Medical hﬂlu g}m 121:%
antry and Mﬂ Garitan, Tagudin, Ilcceos

Q. Por what services of Monica Larross, did Oiprianc Larrosa
wanted to asked from youp
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Monica Larrosa was inducted in the Nedicel Services of the
121st Infantry by Major Walter M, Cushing, Com, Officer of
the 121t Infentry at Gari tan., She being axecuted by the
Japs, on aceount of her Guerrilla activities in connectiom
with the USAFFEE her father approached me to testify on the
veracity of her induction into the USAFFEE, Being then the
Hzs, Commandant and Supply Offlcer of the Garitan lzs., whewe
inductions of men inte the USAFPEE were conducted I was then
actuglly present at the time of her induction and that I
have wouched for her, -
. _ ;

Do you kmow of person by the name of Benigno Ridad Lapitan,
if #o why?t :
Yes S8ir, he was one of the hheed who find ly joined the unit
command of the late Lt, Lardlzabal of the 12lst Infantry

PA* USAFFBE, Lt, Lardizabal was a remnant of the 1%5th infane
try who fouhgt with us in Baloro and when cut off Irom
Bataan he joined the Command under Cusiing and was assigned
under Capt, Centeno, I was the Hgs, Commandent at Garltan

at the time of his assignment,

What is the repubation of this person in Tegudin, 1 you
Jnow, 4is he worthy to be welleve?

The reputation of thiés person is highly commendabls Dbecause
he is & veteran of the war as myself, but when I lemmed
that he wes boosting as being alone who survived under
Qushing then I began doubting his good reputation, Meny

are still alive who fouhit in the colom under the command
of Oushing, snd that if would be lmproper for any vetersmy
to conmit himself as being the lone wurvivor who survive
as alone as a hero,

What guerrilla organization are you a membery

I am & member of the Major Walter M, Cushing Regiment

Guerrilla under the overral command of Col, Lils A, de
Guzman, being designated as Commander of the 6th Bat,

Q. Do you have a brother who had been indicted of tremson

A,

Q.

A.

by the People's Court{
Yes Sir, he was the late lMarianc Trinided,

Was the late Mariano Trinidad, also included as & member

of the Major Walter M, Cushing Regiment Guerrila under the
overral command o Luis A, de Guzman?®

Yes Sir, he #as & member of that Guerrila organisation and
at the same time & member of the 13th Infantry 1l Div, PA,
USAFPEE, also & member of the )3rd Infantry when amxkx cut
off from Bateaan and alse the 1 Infantry PA, USAFFEE, Heé
received 8lsc his back pay as USAFFEE with armk of lst 1,

Is the guerrilla organization to whish Mariane Trinidad a
member, alresfly recognized?

_Not yet recgenized, :
, Do you have something more to puy?

Yes Sir, on the strenght of my recognized services in the
USAFPEE snd in conformity with the renk I ocoupied in them
it 18 my duty to vouch for the reel USAFFEE who realy rens
dered services in the Amy, Thet I give this service to sll
that derserve 1t without money consideration, Thoss people
who have ligitimate claim knoww of my suthenticity te approve
their claims maturally came to me for the proper filling of
the same irrespective of whether he or she is my enemy or
nor I have to do 1t # quarely with them,
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Q. What Guerrilla organiszation of which some people of
Tagudin, Ilocos Sur are members afid of waich they are
pmuntiy lli ting for its recognition?®

A, It 1s the ®ajor Walter M, Cushing Regiment Guerrillas,
To which up to the present 1t 1s not yet officially ree

cognized, : :

Q. Have you something more to sey$p
A, No more, .

ki PEST 7

Wi tﬂﬁll!l.

Pl

ﬁ“ﬂ r?"fﬂ#ﬂw-
Subscribed and sworn to before ‘me this 25th day of

November, 1Pl8, in the City of Menila,

N )5 €7 ¢ 1
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STATEMENT OF TEODORO A, VILEANUEVA GIVEN ,
THIS DAY OF DECEMBER, 1948 IN THE OF=
PICE EF THE NORTHZAN LUZON BRANCH, NAPIONAL
BURGAU OF INVESTIGATION, PORO, sall FERNANDO,

M b

Please state {lur name arnd other persongl circumstances,
Teordoro A. Villanueva, married, of legal age, and at

resent Chief of Follce, y Ilncna Sur, and resi-
ging at the same municiwali

Eg:{; were you at the nutLrﬂnk of the war in December C,
Before the outbreak of the war, I was the Chief of Po=
liee in the Hu uignkit? of Tn gudin, Ilocos Sur but on
December 2, reported tn the mobilization offi-
Mr, Padrﬂ Lriﬂidﬂﬂ for active duty, to help in
Iliinx the military raanrviatl to autivi dutye.

Where did you re jort and what was your rank?

X rig‘rtid to Ch ar Mobilization Cfflicegy Pedro Trini dad,
Municipal Hall of Tagudiny Ilcos Sur, 1 had no

rork but when I was Anducted intd the USAFTE, by i,

Maj, Arthur K 'E ’ I was ﬁivun the rank n} 2né Lt.,

13th Inf,, 11¢h Div., P.d.,

¥hen were yo@ inducted oz 2nd Lt,?

I was inducted on December 12, 19L1 and I was assigned
as intelligence.officer lttauhnﬂ to Co, K of the lith
Inf,, L1th Dives PA, USAFFE,

Did you render actual military service and if 50, please
G x:#r activities?
1 the tirut hgzzll aaniulf the iﬂ.l? %;
m on . >
E“ in b h.!u- at, B ndm w
r the battle of Baluro, we Hlthdriw te the unnntninﬂ
becausae the Iapunus- were ndvanuing souths From the
mnu*tainn managed te reach Tagudin and again in Tagu-
. 3 :u!ma the 121st Inf, under Kaj. WAlier Cushing,
I una assigned as an int ntr unﬂlr sald
unit with 2, rnnk of 2nd L . 1 pnrtiﬂnﬂ.
conbhat and e ordered by the then
to Feb. 2 at t din iloeos uur. As a re=-
t of our rnti -pnnnn: eral by the name
o+ Hara" was east of Tegudin. On 35, :
mlra, Maj, Walter Cus ordered ourmit to be
banded because of the Fall of Batsan, Ve wers dilhlnd-d
and I learned later on that Maj. Cushing met his death,.

3 mu tn uﬁu-n lm:u
-:.u h 18! g -f4 Cushing's Regiment
:;th the rank of llt Lt, llliunld Il intllli cer.,
ar«a of E?ﬂratiﬂﬂ we s from Tagudin to. Aneluding
‘?-ﬂrw

-

1"'.

At

pid you lvar surrindar to the ihplniil f;puffﬁifibfiﬁnT
ln, did not surrender.

-H.Ll mmuﬂ&:nunﬂﬂmd
2
Hrlnﬂtmuuuth-um-ﬂu#mm oo,

i2 8 reco but my ices under Walto
Illlln[ “:ililﬂl is still lezf.' recognition, :

DEC I.A‘ﬁIFI D

Authority N 'U

:l.!.' ?‘f
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Re Statement of Teodorc A, Villapnueva - 3 Dec, 1948,

Q3 Did you recéfve any arrears in pay or benefit by vir-
“tue of your services under the USAFFE and what time
does it cover?
‘At Yes, I receive back pay as 2nd Lt. for my services
undnr the USAFFE from Dec. 8, 19%1,kmxktm bdut I do
not know the exact date whan it tarniﬁe*ed my voucher
wherein I was pald the sum of 89,516, wili show the
exact date of my services Hhich.mny be found in the
#ffipe of the Finance Jection, Camp Murphy, Quezon City.
| I also attached 2aid voucher to my a plie1%inn for
- educational benefit in the Uffice of the Veterans s !
' Adm@nistration Poard which is still pending,

Q: After rnur disbandment, and with your Joining the
Gush¢2§ 8 Reglment under Luls de Guzman, did you render
¢r service aside from your asnignmant as intelli-
lnni officer?
I was ordered by ¥mgt.Col, Luis de Guzman and Pedro -
Triﬂiﬂaﬂ, who was my 0.0, to observe and make reports ,

as to enemy ﬂﬂ?iﬂﬂﬂf at Hnnalaran For the successful

a t of my mission, 1 even éntered as a laborer
1gh;;:‘::ggkayan Lines which was under pparatinn by the
. Japanese. s et | o

Q: Did you not remder service in the Hunicipality of Tagudin
during the Japanese occupation? |
Az X Ilil'.l nﬁt.l Y ' I

Q: Have yuu nnmlthin: more tu v?

A: To more, except that after liberation, I was called again A

: ta HW prnﬂrgg Job as Chief of Peldice ur the Munic ty
lgﬂd&ﬂi which I am pr-utntir pecupying., l

%ﬁmf»@c{ﬁm%
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(ST TEMENT OF MR. FELIX D, SAIAZAR) "
Fage 2

E.Eﬁtwmmhwmw&mﬂw ;

Qe What 1 the name of theg guerrilla WHMmmﬂﬂ
whet §s your rank? |
A, Cushing Guerrilla, under 121st Infentay, USAFIP, NI,

G, In consection wity your services in the USATFES, aid

'nﬂﬂmtﬂ;whﬂtfmg e

Ae Yoo, X g check in the anount of CNE HNDRED AND SIXTY FHS0OS8
(P150,00) only, which T have already enshod,

Q. Duriy ﬂuthnmmhhmimmhwmﬁm do
l:ﬁﬁﬁfmhl::: ﬁmmm:pumum’:
! a
belanz, S0 I d1d not jolned, Sty

Qe Do you have semething mere to sey?
4, No nore, -

WITHESS i

B 5 ‘f

‘ubseribed and sworn o bafore me this 1ith dey of Decenber,
in the Mmiolpality of Tagndin, mu?;nrh-uh.

G
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b
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STATEMENT OF MR, FELIX D, SAIAZAR, TAKEN THIS 11th DAY OF DECEMILIL,
19483 IN THE MUNICIFALITY OF SANTA CRUZ, PROVIICE OF I1ODBSSSUR |

Q. Pleage gtate your name age snd other personal cireumstances? _

A, Felix D, Salagar, married, 53 years of age, and the pregsent mmicipal
Treasurer of the Municipality of Santa Crus, and regiding in this
¥unicipality,

Q. Whepee were you on the Sth of December, 1941, or immediastely procecs=
ding the War? : :
A, In Tagudin,

Q. What were you doing in Tagudin?
A. I vas then the Municipal Treasurer of the Munieipality of Tagudin
at the outbresk of war, ;

q.mmmrﬂwwnﬂiﬁﬂmammatthﬂmthmak
tine the Japancse occupation?

:

Q. In what wey end will you give in detalls your service?
A, I joined the USAFFE, T was inducted as Seargent, in the Mmicipelity
on Dec, 12, 1941, I was inducted gervice by Major

Q. G mmmm,ﬂm#mwmmﬁmm
th you in masse on Dec, 12, 1941, and if so will you tedl this inves-
tigetor their present addresa? : - 4 :
A, ¥r, Teodoro Willanueva, the present Chief of Police of Taguding Saturnie
no Orallo, Postmagter of Tagudin; Mauro Andaye, Sgt. of Poliece Teguding
* $Bruno Iisardo, Folice of Pedro Trinidad, in Manila; Mariano Trie
nidad, now deceased, Those are persong I can ramember nov,

vice your \
LIm.mﬁudﬁnWﬂmﬂﬂtmdﬂuﬁmmmm

of the Amy up to the end of Jyenuary, 1942, After that date or sometimes

in September 1942, I returned as the luncipal rmmufhgnih“l;:

acoune
1042, then when eonditions were no longer saffe, I lof%
my gomotimes in September 10, 1944.




(STATEMENT OF MR. FELIX D. SATAZAR)

Page 2

Q. ﬁt T::nu‘h your services in any guerrilla orgsnisation was it recognized?
i, .

Q. What is thamnﬂfthaggumﬂlamimﬁmtum?mhﬂmﬁﬂ
what ig your rank?
4, Cushing Guarrilla, under 121st Infantry, USAFIP, WL,

Q. In connecticn with your pervicea Mngniz-d in the USAFFEE, did you re~
‘eeived any back pay or bemefit from the Ammy?

A, Yes, I roceived a check in the amount of ONE HUNDRED AND SIXTY FES08
#160,00) only, which T have alreedy tcashed,

Q. the time you were in Tagudin, during the enemy occupation, do
there waos any pguerrila organization in existence?
1.ﬁmmm1tmnﬂiﬂmtgum£nnomimﬁmtnuhiuhl

belong; so I did not jeined.

Q. Do you have semething more to say?

A. Hﬂ'm‘

" WITHESSES:

G- 9

Subseribed and sworn to before me this 1l1th day of December,
in the Munieipality of Tagudin, Province of Ilocos Sur,

| Eoad O
~h

DECL uhlrulru 7p
Authority .-'P' L £
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AGRD=JV 201 ARKHANGELSKY, Sergei A, 2nd Ind
(29 ¥ay 51)
SUBJECT: Claim for Guerrilla Services

HEADQUARTERS, 8183D ARMY UNIT, AG RECORDS DEPOSTTORY AP0 928 S  JUI 1071

T0: Comnmanding Officer, Records Administration Center, AGO
Bt, Lounis %. “llﬂm

l, Only informetion comcerning subjeect this Headquarters had,
was that comtained in his 201 file which was forwarded your Center
in Box 263, No Philippine Army, guerrillas, or archival information
could be found concerning sny militery affilistion of subject, It
is assumed as subjest waived any rights he might have had to guer=
rills recognition that anti~Japanese activities performed during
the cccupatior, were om a volunteer basis. :

2+ The s.bject allsges that he has in his possession a cer-
tificate sccepting him for service with the 6lst Infantry in
Doecember 1941, It iz suggested thiz certificate be obtained to

ascertain its contents and value regarding subject's military
status, :

3. Ouerrills recognition hes been closed in this Headquarters
and no authority exists to accept azmy new claime. -

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER s

3 5:1! | | lﬂﬂ%m

Capt AGC
RIGH \3Do EVANS
WOJG: USA
Asst Adj
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INTELLIGENRCE FIELD QFFICE NO. 1
*  115%h CIC Detachment
Presidio of San Francisco, California

STBJECT: * ARKHANGELSKY, 'Sergei Alexis

10 t The Adjutant Censral
4300 Goodfellow Boulewvard
6t. Louis, Hissouri .
“ATTENTION: MNilitary Persomnel Records Branch

1. It is requested that the records indicated below be
checked regarding SUBJFCT's Wilitary Service: |

Enlisted (x) Commissioned {-) Warrant £/)
2+ DBackground Ipformation: See attached sheet

Serial rnumber (s):

Dgte Inducted: 17 December 1941

Vate & type of last discharge: |

Date of birth: 16 December 1883, Simferopol, Russia

Description: White, male, 6'2", 215 1bs, white hair, blue eyes,
- married, slight scar under 1t eye, appendectory

scar; scar 1t side of bedy. '
Court martial:

3« It is further requested that @ny information contained
in the above records which reflects adversely upon SUBJECT's
character, loyalty or discretion, be noted upon, or forwarded as
an inclosure with this form,

s/t/ JOHN H. STARKEY
Captain, Infantry
Officer in Charge

DOWNGRADED AT 3.YEAR INTERVALS
DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS
DOD IR 5200.10
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EACERPT FROM SUBJECT'S PERSONAL HISTORY STATEMENT

L]
"Division "3f=A. Immediately after the heginﬂ&ng of the last war I offered my
services to the Headquarters of fmerican-Fhilippines Troops in the island of lggros,
Fhilippines., On 17 December 1941, I was accepted for service with 6lst Infantry
USAFFL, for the duration of war, The certificate signed by the Aecepting Officer
Captain lichard I. dones, is in my possession now. Before the surrender of the
American-Fhilippines Troops in Hegrﬂs, I did the work of supplying the troops, and
afterwgrds, being a Philippine citizen and therefore left by Japanese out of prison,
but ordered to stay in Manapla Sugar Factory, I started intelligence work, giving to
the local guerillas the information about Japanese garrisons and their movements,
and supplying those guerillas by anything which could be snatched from Japanese in
the factory; due to that one radio-station was established in the mountains; that
enabled guerillas Df:ﬂinuplupqs to get inte contact with the 4merican troops
outside of the Philippines. V¥hen this contact was established I regularly sent any
kind of information through the guerillas to the American Troops, including the copies
of Japsnese vlans of their airfields. Wy service finished after I have given the
information about retreating Japanese troops in my district to the landed American
troops (40th Division), in April 1945, During my (and my wife's) evacuation into the
United States by the military authorities (in Leyte, 28th Replacement Depot), I |
officially waived to the representative of an American Consul in Manils any right to
any pay or other compensation for the above menticned serviees; may be on account of
that it was forgotten to give me a formal discharge; neither I thought that It may be

important.

Therefore there are some contradictions: 'l) I was not enlisted, 2/) but was
inducted (and have a certificate); at the same time 3) mever was discharged, The
above mentioned can be confirmed by the persons whose names are given above as
refferences (Division 41); some of them know the whole story, some- part of it; four
of them were membere of the #merican Forces in the Fhilippines.”

_ 5
| DECLASSIFIED 1 )\\
| Autority NND B |
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AGRS-DC =S 201 ﬂrkhangalsk;,q uErE51 Ao 1st#Ind " \° o7 S=31 Jul ‘5]
£29 lay FEF' ' vy ; :
SURJECT: L'I"alm i'r::r Guarrllla qarviues

,&GC, .Department n::f the Arty, Rccc}rds Adrﬂlmstratmn Eentax, £t. Louis EG
E.:Lsamu‘l, 19, June 1951 ; : A , 3 =

TO: Cﬂmma.nfilnf' Officer, 81331‘{1 Service Unit, ﬂd;jutan'b Genﬂrﬁ.l Reccrda
| Dapnﬂltnry, APQ 928 c/:: Pr::stms.s'!;er San Frﬂﬂnlscﬂ, Ealifurnia

k3 f-:rwardad, fnr 1nfnrmat1ﬂn upun *.,-hi:::h to base a repl:;.'

e, - Nod recnrd has beern, fnund to shcrw that Eergei Alexis ﬁr}diangelslq.r,_--
sﬁr‘ved in the Army 6f the United States or Philippine Scouts. However,
there are inclosed copiegs of affidavit of Civilian Repatriates, dated

126 dpril 1945, with Eupplem&nt thereto, and cartiflca‘t:e, dated’ El July'
1945, cone rning su‘dject"s guerr::.lla EEI"‘U‘.’EEE. | . |

e N > EY ORDER QOF TH"‘ SECTBTARY OF THS A.RIH* 2 g b oD

\ bl Ty o WIE,/ .ﬂ.‘ T‘ Haar 3 ;
3% Tnels §ir e A w0 Adjutant General
« 1. Afdvt, 26 Hpr 4.5 b/ Aol g
e Eupplerrent, 28 Apr 45
3., Certificate, 31 dul 45
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onorable Julian F. Imrrington

Anerican minister
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8133D ARMY UNIT
ADJUTANT CENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
APO 520

AGRD-CR 16 May S1

Honorable Julian F. Harrington
American Minister

American Embasgsy

Manila, Philippines

Dear Mr. Minister:

Further reference is made to your letter dated 27 April 1951 and
to informal conference by representative of this headquarters on 1] May
1951 at your office regarding the "Wah Chi Guerrilla Unit". The ‘nclos-
ed photoatat copies, in duplicate, of Philippine Army, Adjutant Gensral's
0ffice, Form No. 23, "Affidavit of Philippine Army Personnel", is the
only information this headquarters has pertaining to the individuals
mentioned in above letter.

It must be pointed out that this Form No. 23 is the statement of
the individual and has not been valldated in any way by this headquarters.
Further, that there has been no attempit to collect arrears in pay or
veterans' benefits by any of the individuals mentioned above, even though
the following are shown on the recogniged guerrilla roster, "Philippine

Chinese Anti-Japanese Volunteers, Wah Chi Unit":

Chung Kuang listed as: Kuang, Chang
Chang Pac Fung f " Fung, Chang Pac
Fong Ko " W Ko, Fomg

g8ia Ching o " Ching, Sia

[ao Chat " " Chat, Lao
Leong Pac Fung . " Fung, Leong Fac
Chai Chien Wha " " Wha, Chal Chien
Chua Ching Yee e Yee, Chang Chi

Thare are no records (Form 23 or 201 File) for the following:

Chung Hio Seng

Co Tiam

Fong Ko

Huang Chieh

Lee Chung Yen

Lee Huan Chai

Dy Sioc Ga
L{m Ki Chin Dmaaufrh AT 3-YEAR INTE
Co Yiok Sing ~Agairas Ly AFTER

i

5 i
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AGRD=CR 16 May 1951
Honorable Julian "« Harrington
continued -

Po Lian Chuan
Ping Hong

Tan Bun Hue
Chai Chien Wha
Chua Ching Yee
el Chang Hon
Go It -

It is hoped this information will be of some benefit, and that

you will feel free to call upon me for any further assistance.

Sincerely yours,

27 Inclse: J GRADEN C. WATERS
Form 23 (in duplicate) Colonel Inf
pertaining to: Commanding

l.
2,
3.
Lo
e
6
Te
0.
9.
10,
11.
12.
13.
1L,
15.
16,
17.
18,
19.
20.
21.
22.
23,
2L,
25,
26,
27,

————

DECLASSIFIED
Authority AN 1) .{fﬁ? 3 !;:::F

|

DOWNGRADED
DECLA:
DOD

Que Kuok Cho

Co San R ¢ RUDELL

Chua Tﬂng Se GarT
Dy Suy Kom Si

Dy Hon Y.

Tiu Ching Hong o
Ting Ah S.

Tee Hong M.

Tek Guan

Tan Xing Leong
Tan Hong Ping

8ig qhing'w.
Chang Pac Fung
Chang ¥uang

Ang King Chi

chu giok Liong
Chua Boon ¥ing
Siong Ong Se

Lee Ying Ka tgég?
Tan Jusg Ts 2‘/1 W c.u

Ong Bun Tun

Ong Hua Chu -'«f.-t. MM; LA Tl
Lim Tai Chong ‘EZ : 7 /0
'h-n..

Lim Beng XK.

Ol C Fung

&

ASST ADJUTAND

;l
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DISPOSITION FORM

=

SEMRHYEH"hmnimgﬁmw_

L
‘umfuﬂ-u.-i-u:eﬁﬂjﬂm‘a T T 4o

sl bl it - B i

FILE ND. SUBJECT

WNHA CHI" Guerrilla List

: FROM
Direc
S & C Division

Fhilippine Chinese Anti-Japanese Volunte

@ 1. Chung Kuang
2, Chang Pac Fung i
* 3. Fong ¥o n'
L, Sia Ching "
5. Iao Chat L
&, Leong Pac Fung "
T« Chai Chien Wha "
8. Chua Ching Yee "

2s Following named individuals we

/ 1. Que, Kuok Cho I
2« (o, San
# ‘3.  Chus, Teng 8.
Y. Dy, Suy Kom Si
E;l DE, Hon Y.
6. Tiu, Ching Hong Go
?-‘n- Tin%_;; Ah S.
8. Tee, Hong M.
Zs Tek,Guan
| 10. Tan, King Leong
1l. Tan, Hong Ping
12. BSig,Ching W,
II 13, Chang, Pac Fung
| 1L, Chang,Xuang
| 15, Ang, King Chi
16, Chu, Giok Liong
. 17. Chua, Boon King
18, Siong, Ong Se
19, Lee, Ying Ka
20, Tan, Jose T.
2l. Ong, Bun Tun
22. Ong , M Chu
' 23. Lim, Tai Chong
: Eill Lil'ﬂ,. Beng K.
\ 25. Leong, Pac Fung
\-26. lao, Chat
| 1+ Eo, Fo i@,

FORM

FEB 50 9 6 REPLACES NME FORM 96, 1 OCT 43. WHICH MAY BE USED.

DD

Records Branch -
l. Following named individuals are shown on recognized guerrilla roster,

strength 108 men, date of recognition, 5 March 19,5:

listed ag:

control and there is a PA AGO Form 23, "Affidavit for Philippine Army Personnel";

DATE COMMENT NO. 1

8 May 51

ers Corps, Weh Chi Unit, approximate

Kuang, Chang
Fuang, Chang Pac
Ko, Fomg

Ching, Sia
Chat, Lao

Fung, Leong Pac
Wha, Chai Chien
Yee, Chang Chi

n
n
]
]
]
n
n

re processed for return to military

13013 ;
No ASN
0-1,2292
112390
112395
112170
112657
042309
112969
112076
11201k
0-12201
111989
0-22385
112059
111992
111938
olh2289
115951
112713
o223l
111971
04,2310
112916
112178
112038,

g
i "“*:ﬂh’;—q’.‘ﬁ"‘-awr“*

112351

|

sy

DECLASSIF
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."1:'- | "‘. I [} | ¥ i e -
DECLASSIN LD AFTER 12 YEARS

DO DR 5200.10
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Comment No. 1 contt'd.

201 file of Major Chai Chien Wha, 0-42287, contains only a Special
Order re:; discharge.

_ 201 file of Huan Chai Lee, 112086, contains personal record and
physical examination papers.

¥

3. As of this date, there has been no adjudication made to determine
what valid service any may have,

J

PP/

» C. RUDELL
: Capt Inf

DECLASSI Fll'?

l Authority NN S gﬁ’g |




THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE

X UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

L] iy 71 e
American Embassy

w e e g

Manila, April 27, 1951

-

The enclosed 11st, compiled by the Department of State,
containg nomes of individuzls who were foTnerly connected
with ke Wha Chi suerrillas and who are at present possibly
engaged in communist activities.

As the Embassy has been requested by the Depariment to
have this list checked against the files of your office, ve
are forwarding 1t to you. It would be appreclated if your
office will undertale this check and furnish the Embessy with

wvhatever information you have on each of the indlviduals
listed.

Sincerely,

Enclosure:

Ligt of

13me B,

Colonel Graden C. Waters, Commanding Cfficer, %k
Adjutant General Records Depository;

Wenila.

i

Authority N-‘"JD
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e

Colenel Oraden £. Waters,. Commagnding Officer, *'&

DECLASSIF]

THE FOREIGN SERVICE
OF THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Arprdpon Embhroevw
T - — .. — e R '\-'I—L-
g 7 = L | L 3 o L mr
Manilez, ~April 27, 195]

Dezr -Colonel Watera:

The enclosed 11st, compiled by the Department of State,
conbaing ashes Hf ludididuale nho were fornerly connected
with *he Vha Chi gierrillas and who are at present possibly
engaged in communist. activities.

Ac the BEmbascy has been requested by the Deporinment to
have this 118t checked sgainst the filee of jour offlce, we
are fomperding it to you.s It would Dbe appreclated 1f jour
office will undertalke this check and fumish the Embasgy with
vhatever information you have on each of $he indlviduals

Yisted.

=T

L]
- -
Sincerely,

Enelosurs:

Liast of names,

N
Adjtitant General Records Deposltory, o
Menilea. E- e
DOWNGRADED AT 3-YEAR INTERVALS WG

DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS
DOD DIR 5200,10
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ACRD-A ' Personnel Data

MAPO iR " Co, 8133d AU (AGRD) 29 Dec 51 - '
Attn: Mr. Thurnau AP0 928 AAL/SGC/mpm

Pursuant to telsphone request of 21 December 1751, requesting the ICR NO.
and AGR NO. of certain personnsl, this headquariers, a Irnﬂ-r is furnished herewith.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:
1Inel. . | S. G. COOK
Roster Cap AGC

AdJutant

DECLASSIFI1 | . BOWNGRADED AT 3-XEAR INTERVALY |
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0.

18

e

3.

v i

5

6.

. 2

8e

o/

10,
11,
12,
13,
13.
15.
16,
17.
18.
19.
20.
21.
22,
23,
24,
25.
26,
27,
28,
29{
30.
2.
32.
33.
34.
35,
36.
37.
28,

Hame

Harbhajan Singh
cagar Parkash
ourjan D, Singh
Hazura Singh
Ram D. Singh
Ram Chend

Manl Singh
Karnall Singh
GUJJEI Mall
Talok Singh
Ujagar Singh
Jaswant Singh
Hardev Singh
Gian Singh
Gurmit Singh
Gokal Singh
Mayyan Singh
owaran Singh
Ram Singh
Jagat Singh
Hari Singh
Mehar Singh
Chhajja Singh
Gurbachan Singh
Harbans Singh
Kabul Singh
oadhu Ham
Arjan Singh
Karm Singh
Jeet Singh
Gurdev Slingh
Rattan Singh
Sadhu Singh
Mal Singh
Dalip Singh
Naranjen Singh
Pakhar Singh
Kehar Singh

— -

CR _NO

38908
41153
38387
30635
7996

2316

40963
39085
37932
39446
2315

40697
39727
L2713
33827
33954
32481
30697
35921
30185
33881
34991
34185
57099
35985
38885
37028
32410
30563
30220
33882
34174
33955
33913
34157
32241
33874
33914

Date bf Issue

Oct 7,&949
Dec 2,49
Oct 5,'49
Aug 16,'48
May 16,'46
Aug lﬁ]'ig
Lar B,IED
Oct 20,'49
Aug 8,'.9
Oct 26,149
Aug 12,749
Nov 29,140
Oet 29,149
Jan 18,'50
Jan 18,79

Dec 16,'48

June 11,'48
Aug 2,148
Apr 4,'49
June 18, '48
Feb 3,149
Nov 9,'.8
Oct 29,148
Aup 28,150
&pr 9;‘49
Oct 5;'49

.June 91'49

Apr 29,'48
July 17,'48
June 30,'48
Feb 3,'49
Nov 3,'48
Dec 16,148
Dec 1,'48
Oct 29,148
Feb 3,148
Feb 2,'49
Decl, '48

ACR Nop.
A~-2,7093

A-27082

A-216025

A=9409
A=2786
A-27111
A=86135
A=27058
A-3981
A=9496
A=-3053
A=8136
Ap9585
A=-27167
A=27118
A=-27110
A=3417
A-2205
A=36/3
A-2190
A-27152
A-3603
A-27109
A=-3951
A-3642
A=3530
A=27153
A-2798
A-38175
A=27032
A=-3350
A=-27098
A=-27123
Am9418
4-8293
A-22077
A-3189
A-9411

Date of Issue

June 30,150
July'l?.'ﬁﬂ
Jan 10,'51
July 8,'50
July 15,'50
July 17,'50
Jan 2,51
July 17,50
dug 30, '50
July 12,%50
July 14,'50
Oct 3,'50
Sept 4,'50
July 17,150
July 17,'50
1] ] n

Nov 14,'50
July 17,'50
July 19,'50
Uct 5,'5“
July 17,'50
Aug 5,'50
July 17,'50
Aug 25,'50
July 19, '50
July,17, 50
n n n

July 15,150
Oct 4,'50
July 17,450
n I/ ]
" " n
-4 " w
July 8,'50
Oct 23,'50
July 17,50
Oct 5]'50
Huly 8,'50

‘-\ Authority VN §8307F

Presen 8

88-A Alejandro VI, Sampaloc
907-A Trabajo, Sampaloc
1541 C. Sison st., Paco
352=C Trabajo, Sampaloe

52 A Int. Santo]l, Q.C.

204 Aguado, %anila

2124 Ave., Rizal, Blumentritt
11l Aib st. Q.C.

202 Agusdo, Quiapo

136 Calderon, Sta Ana

110 M. Acosta, Pasay

204 Aguado, Quipao

72 E-C 1lst st; Kamuning, Q.C.
107 Rardbzabal, Sampaloc
2668 Int 6 Herran st., Sta Ana
38 Driod Rd; Cubaog Q.C.
352-C Trabajo, Sampaloc

Sta Elena, Mafkina, Rizal
88 Alejandro VI, Sampaloc
3B.ﬂriﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂ.,'ﬂuhlb, QJE-
894 P. kargal, Sampaloc
1004 Isaac Peral, Paco

72 C 1st st. Kamuning, Q.C.
27 Blobo Beoro,Quiapo

38 Driod Rd; Cubap, Q.C.
713 P. Florentino, Sampaloc
133 K st; Kamuning, Q.C.
202 Aghado, Quiapo, Manila
1315 Harrison, Pasay

96 Blumentrit, #anila

1107 Arlegui, Quiapo

133 K 1st st. KAMANING, Q.C.
1004 Isaac Peral, Raco
352-C Trabajo. Sampaloe

713 P. Flbremtino, Sampaloe
352 = C Trabajo, Sampaloe
1004 Isaac Peral, Paco

352 C Trabajo, Sampaloc

DECLASSIFIED |
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434 -

46,
47

Pritam Singh
Balbir Singh
Kartar Singh
Jagdip Singh
Mastan Singh
Azquilino Singh
Sardara Singh
Ram B. Singh
Banta Singh

ICR No. Date of Issue

34175  HNov 3,'48
42700 Jan 4,'50
35679 Mar 29, '49
383&D ﬂug 251I49
55184 Aug 4,'50
32239 Kar 31,'.8
3885,  Sept 30,'49
Native born.

35955 Apr 6,149

4=27151
A=-2711/
A-27130
A-3350

A-3699

A=27095
A-32835

4-9021

Date 18
July 17,'50
n m w

AUE 3.'50
July 17,50
July 17,150

July 1,'50

Prese re

I33 K 1st st. Kamuning, Q.C.
281/ Herran st, Sta Ana

1315 Harrison, Pasay

1107 Arlegui, Quiapo

29 Sto Nino, Marikinap Rizal
1173 Migulling, Sampaloc

568 Gen. Clington, Manduluyong

1029 Trabajo, Sampaloc
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BASIC: Ltr fr lajor General J. W. Anderson, USA, Deputy Commander
and Chief of Staff, PHILRYCOM, dtd 9 April 1948, Subj:
Retention by the United States ol Fhilippine Commonwealth
Army records,

AG 1lst Ind
HEADQUARTERS NATICNAL DEFENSE FORCES, Camp Murphy, wezon Gity
13 April 1948

TO :+ Commanding General, FHILRYCOM, AFO TOY

This Headquarters will have no objection to let the Head-
quarters, PHILRYCOM or any other Agency of the United States
retain the records of the FPhilippine Army, which have “een com-
piled by the Hecovered Personnel Uivision during the past three
years, beyond 1 July 1948 for use in the certification of military
information until all claims of FPhilippine Army veterans will
have been adjudicated by the United States Veterans Admind stra-
tion, under the following conditions agreed upon on this date
by your representatives (your Adjutant General and others) and
myself:

a. That the said records will be kept in a
place within easy access of this Headquartersj

b. That this Headguarters will have access
to the sald records whenever its official transactions
require reference to the sald records;

¢. And that the sald records will be turned over
to this Headquarters after that Headquarters or any othe:
Agency of the United States shall have no more need
for their use in the certification of military infor-
mation in connection with the adjudication of claims
of Fhilippine Army veterans by the United States Veterans
Administration.

/s/ R. Jalandoni
/t/ ‘Re JALANDONI
Major General
Chief of Staff
CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

IIMS ‘.'l.i “ILL
Lt. Col., AGD
Adjutant General
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UNITED STATES ARMY
PHILIPPINES RYUKYUS CCMMAND
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

"~ APO 707
9 Apr 1948

SUBJECT: Retention by the United States of FPhilippine
Commonwealth Army records.

y (o} Chief of Staff
Armed Forces of the Fhilippines
Camp Murphy, Wuezon City

| 1. Instructions have just been received from the United
States Department of the Army, Washington D, C., which require a
complete change in the present plan of this headquarters to -turn
over on 1 July 1948, to your jurisdiction, the records of the
Philippine Commonwealth Army which have been compiled by the
Recovered Persornel Divieion during the past three years.

2. 1In order to place in effect the plan outlined in these
instructions, it will be necessary for an agency of the United
States to retain these records for use in the certification of
military information until all claims of Philippine Commonwealth
Army veterans have been adjudicated by the United States Veterans
Administratien.

3, Details as to the method of certifying this Informatlon
and the organization which will be set up to certify it are to be
furnished by the Uepartment of the Army within the nesr future, -
at which time you will be informed in order that appropriate
changes may be made in your personnel planning for this activity.

b /d J- H_i- mur.m
/t/ J. W, ANDERSON
Major General, USA
Deputy Commander and

CERTIFIED TRUE COPX: Chief of Staff
JAMES W. HILL
Lt. Col., AGD
Adjutant General
; DECLASSIFIED
- Authority NNDKFB%Z;F
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MCN u29 " WID/psa /oAH

R/C 535 ~ ADDED PHILRYCOM DIST __ 17 MAY
T00 s 122223 7 - ACTION: RFD
RECD3 0815/H 15 MAY 48 | INFO 3 ¢C/s
AG
FROM: DA (AGOM)
Gl
0 : PHIIRYCOM
CINCFE FILE

CITE:s W 81663 |
REURAD CX 60067 AND PHIIRYCOM RAD SX 48952 GSXRP.
VETERANS ADMINISTRATION OPPOSES TRANSFER IN BULK

OF REGORDS OF SHIL ARMY PERS TO CUSTODY OF MANTLA VETERANS

ADMINISTRATION OFFICE. ACCORDINGLY, IT WILL BE NECESSARY

FOR PHIIHIGEIim CONTINUE TO MAINTAIN AND SV THESE RECORDS.
FURTEER STUDY IS BEING MADE TO SIMPLIFY PROCEDURES

HANDLING VA CASES, CONSIDERATION IS BEING GIVEN TO PROCEDURE

WHEREBY ENTIRE FILE OF A PHILIPPINE ARMY VETERAN WOULD BE

TURKED OVER T0 VA ON REQUEST WHICH WOULD ELIMINATE THE NE-

CESSITY OF EXTRACTING DATA FROM FILES AND OF SUPFLEMENTARY

REQUESTS. FILE WOULD BE INCORFORATED IN VA CASE FOLDER AS

INTEGRAL PART OF VA RECORDS, WHICH WOULD PROHIBIT RETURN

OF FILE 70 PHIL ARMY,

IF NUMBER OF REQUESTS FROM PHIL GOVT FOR RETURN
OF FILES WERE SMALL, ARRANGEMENTS MIGHT BE MADE WHEREBY
( OVER ) DOWNGRADED AT 3.YEAR INTERVAL:

DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS
DOD DIR 5200.10 '

DECLASSIFIED

Authority /VN DE 207
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THE VA UPOK REQUEST WOULD MAKE PHOTOGRAPHIC REPRODUGTIONS
OF PERS FILES WHICH HAD BEEN TRANSFERRED T0 THAT AGENCY.
IN CONNECTION WITH THIS MATTER, OPINION IS BEING
OBTATNED FROM THE JAG AS T0 THE LEGAL OWNERSHIP OF RECORDS.
OF PHIL ARMY PSRS IN CUSTODY OF RECOVERED PERS DIV. PENDING
RECEIPT OF 'JAG OPINION, DESIRE KO FURTHER ACTION BE TAKEN
WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF PHIL GOVT REGARDING ULTIMATE DISa
“POSITION OF RECORDS IN QUESTION. | | ‘
ANTICIPATE THAT REFRESENTATIVES OF VA MANILA OFFICE
ARD RECOVERED PERS DIV WILL BE CALLED TO WASH IN BEAR FUTURE
70 DISCUSS WAYS AND MEANS OF SIMPLIFYING PROCEDURES FOR
BANDLING VA CASES | -' |
R/C HOTE: G-l ADDED T0 INFO PER CAPT BILBE, AG-PERS/VSA

WTRANSMISSION OF PLAIN TEXT OF THIS MSG AS CORRESPONDENCE
OF THE SAME CLASSIFICATION IS AUTFORIZED. PARAPHRASE NOT
REQUIRED, SEE PARS 311 & 60A (4), AR 380-5",

ROUTINE CONFIDFNTIAL

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY: * INCOMING %
JAMES W, HILL
Lte Col., AGD
Ad jutant General ; DOWNG RADED 4- PR
DE{. L":'J.I'"*E]”’F *—:ﬂ AET -I:f-., gl :;':T q-"'-"ﬂ_[_b
DOD DIR 5: 200, ;E EARS
ASSIFIFQ |
5#?"
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1595 WJD/WID

985 PHILRYCOM DIST
040405/ ACTION RPD
RECD  0845/H 5 AFR 48 INFO 4G
c/s
FROM(.  CINCFE AG OPSN
10 CG PHILRYCOH FILE

CITE G 59707

DA (AGCZ) RAD WAR 98674 DTD 31 MAR 48 IS QUOTED FOR
YOUR NECESSARY ACTIONs PREURAD CX 59083 AND T0 PHILRYCOM RAD
S 48487, DESIRE ARRANGEMENTS BE MADE WITH PHIL GOVT FOR UNITED
STATES TO RETAIN FOR INDEFINITE PERIOD PHIL COMMONWEALTH ARMY
RECORDS COMPILED BY RECOVERED PERS DIV, AS INFO CONTAINED IN
THESE RECORDS IS ESSENTIAL T0 THE VETERANS ADMINISTRATION IN
PROCESSING CLAIMS OF PHIL PERS, INFO AND RECOMMENDATIONS
SUBMITTED IN RADS REFERRED T0 ABOVE STILL UNDER STUDY." RE-
QUEST THAT REPORT OF ACTION TAKEN BE SUBMITTED TO CINCFE
WITH INFO TO DA CITING ABOVE QUOTED RADIO,

DECLASSIFI ] ROUTINE CONFIDENTIAL
Authority /N U{fﬁgﬂ? :
PACE 1 OF 1

A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:
DOWNGRADED AT 3YZAR INTrRR 4-

. i it il L I EENVATE
DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS .
" .. ek DOD DIR 5200.10 '

Lt. Col., AGD 8 1T
"..‘.r.rll- 4 EIWL

Ad jutant General




BASIC s Ltr fr Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, APQ 707, dated 26
July 1948, Subject: Procedure to be Used in Connection
with Philippine Commonwealth Army Records.

AG 1st Ind
BEADQUARTERS NATIONAL DEFENSE FORCES, Camp ﬂurphy, Queson City

28 July 1948
70 : The Commanding General, PHILRYCOM, AFQ 707

1., This Headquarters is very grateful for the sympathetic
interest being taken by you and the U, S, Veterans Administration
towards the speedy adjudication and payment of benefit claims of
Filipino Veterans. |

2. In a conference held this morning in my Office with your
representatives, Colonels Hill and Gilbert, the following agreements
have been reached regarding requests of the Veterans Administration
for the transfer of the entire filEn of gertain Philippine Army
Veterans from the RFD, PHILRYCOM to the Veterans Administration:

a. That in the cases of deceased Fhilippine Army
veterans whose adjudication and pertinent supporting
papers of their claims for arrears in pay have already
been forwarded to the Finance Service and the Officer of
The Judge Advocate General of this Headquarters, these
files can be transferred outright to the Veterans Adminis-
tration upon their request;

b. That in the cases of deceased Philippine Army
veterans not falling under a above and in the cases of
lving Philippine Army Veterans, the RFD, FAIIRYCOM,
before transferring any of said files to the Veterans
Administration, will first allow an officer of this Head-
quarterz tc compare the said files with the files of this
Headquarters with the aim in view of copying whatever papers
there are in the RFD's files which are not in the files
of this Headquarters in order to complete the latter. This
Headquarters will see to 1t that this will not cause any
delay in the transfer of requested flles to the Veterans
Administration;

¢, That this Headquarters will, upon request, be
furnished by the Veterans Administration photographie
reproductions or true copiles of files transferred to them;

d. And that whatever records that will not be trans-
ferred from the RFB, PHILRYCOM to the Veterans Administration
will be turned over to this Headquarters when no longer
needed by the RFD, FHILRYCOM as previcusly agreed upon,

DECLASS

Authority VN glﬁﬁﬁ@?




3. It is hoped that the above arra

ngements will be satis-
factory to all concerned. This Headquarters will continue

exerting every effort to cooperate in every possible manner with
your Headquarters and the Veterans Administration for the speedy

adjudication and payment of benefits due Philippine Army veterans,
their widows and orphans,

/s/ R, Jalandoni

/t/ R. JALANDONI
Major General
Chief of Staff

A CERTIFIED TRUE COPY:

JAMES W, HILL

Ilt.. ﬂnll-. m
Ad jutant Gemeral

DECLASSIF
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UNITED STATES ARMY
PHILIPPINES-RYUKYUS COMMAND
office of the Commanding General

~ AP0 707
| | 26 Jul 1948

-SUBJEGT: Procedure to be Used in Connection with
Philippine Commonwealth Army Records,

TO ¢ The Chief of Staff o
Armed Forces of the Philippines

Camp Murphy, Quezcn City

1., Reference is made to letter this Headquarters of 9 April
1948, subject, Retention by the U. S. of FPhilippine Commonwealth Army
Records, to Chief of Staff, Armed Forces of the Philippines and 1st
indorsement thereto to this Headquarters, copies herewith marked
inclosure number 1.

2, Every effort is being made by the United States Army to
provide military information to the U. 8, Veterans Administration
with reference to Philippine Commonwealth Army veterans for use
in the adjudicaticn made of these cases prior to payment of benefits,
Due to the difficulties being encountered in furnishing this informe
ation, caused principally by lack of complete service data, payments
are not being made as rapidly as could be desired by all concerned.

3., Nith a view to the establishment of policies and procedures
for the efficient and expediticus handling of claims of Fhilippine
Army veterans, a conference has been scheduled in Washington D, C.
on 11, 12 and 13 fugust 1948, This conference will be attended by
representatives from this Headquarters and the Manila Regional Office,
U, S. Veterans Administration, Conferees will leave for the United States
on or about 30 July 1948, As a result of this conference it is
hoped that the adjudication and payment of bemefits to Philippine
nationals will be greatly expedited.

Le In connection with the Ianlllngﬁan conference, the following
is quoted from a preliminary letter of instructions just received

from the Department of the Army:

n * # consideration is being given to a procedure
whereby the entire file of a Fhilippine Army veteran would be
turned over to the Veterans Administration on request, which
would eliminate the necessity of extracting data from files
and of supplementary requests. Files transferred under this
procedure would be incorporated in VA case folder as an integral

DECLASSIFIED
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part of Veterans idministration records., In this connection
reference 1s made to agreement reached between the Chief of
Staff, Armed Forces of the Philippines, and representatives

of PHILRYCOM regarding ultimate disposition of records per-
taining to Philippine Army personnel in the custody of the
Recovered Personnel Division, #* * % because of the
valid interest whieh the Philippine Government has in these
records, it is requested that further negotiations be undere
taken with that Government with a view to securing an agreement
Gto permit the above-mentioned procedure to be placed in effect.
If possible, this action should be accomplished prior to the
conlerence, If the number cof requests from the Fhilippine
Covernment for return of files were small, it is posaible

that arrangements could be made whereby the Veterans idmine
lstration would upon individual request furnish phetographie
reproductions of persconnel files which had been transferred.”

5« In order to permit representatives of this command to
possess, at the conference in August, the necessary concurrence
from your leadquarters to work out the simplest procedure which
can be devised for processing claims for U, S, Veterans idminis-
traticn benefits, it is urgently requested that you furnish written
coneurrence to the above described procedure prior to 29 July 1948.

6, 1 know how strongly you feel that payment of benefits
pertaining tc Philippine Army veterans, particularly to their widows
and orphans, should not be hampered and am therefore confident that
you will go along with any simplification of procedures devised.

4

/e/ J.W. Anderson
/t/ J. W, ANDERSON
Major General, U, S. Army

Commanding
A CERTIFIED THUE COFPX:
JAMES W, HILL
Lts c¢1-' AGD
Ad jutant General
DECLASSIFIED

’i Authority NM 7) rﬂ? 5&?}?
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8133D ARMY UNIT
ADJUTANT CQENERAL RECORDS DEPOSITORY
APO 928

ACRD=SC 201~ MEDINA, Ramon E. 29 March 1951
g-15 892 599

Brig Gen R. B. Im.lrt!, USA=RET »

Manager, Manila Regional Office

UsSe Votlerans A.dE-iniﬁtntiﬂn, USVA Eldsnl
Escolta and David Streets

Manila

Dear (eneral Loveti:

Reference is made to latter from your office dated 13 March S1
regarding mishandling of clussified daila.

As requested by you I have atitached hereto a copy of a letler
from your office dated 27 March 51 (Imcl 1) together with a copy of
a classified letter from the Commanding Officer, Records Administra-
tion Center, St. Louis, Mo., dated 30 October 50 (Inel 2), which was
veceived in this headquarters on 28 March 51 in the clear.

T feel confident that you agree that tle need for protection of
classified material cannot be over-emphasized. Current Departaent of
the Aray regulations require strict protection measures so as o
prevent. receipt of classified material by an unauthorised person.

Necessary action is being taken on the matter presentad in the
basic letter and your office will be informed of the results thereofl
in the near future.

It is my hope that apprepriate action will be taken 8o a8 to pre-
clude future recurrence as well as the necessity to bring such matters
to your pergonal attention.

Sincerely yours,

2 Incls: Wn. M. GOLD
1. gy, ltr dtd 27 Mer 51 Lt Col AGC
2. ey, ltr dtd 30 Oot 50 Commanding

TED AT 3-YEAR INTERVAL
(B[} AETER 12 YEARS
pOD DIR 5200.10
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March 27, 1951 '

C=15 892 599
MEDINA, Ramon E,

Major Eugene Rinaldi
Direetor, 8 & C Division
AGED, PHILCOM (AF)

APQC 928

Attention; Major P, Baken
Dear Sir:

VA Form 3101 executed on &pril 19, 1950 shows that the correet
date of discherge of the above=captioned individual was 31 August
45, However, VAB Form 32, Item 8, shows that the basis for his
r;ugﬁ;;ad guerrilla service is the Cagualty Roster (Killed in Line
o »

The veteran filed & eclaim for dissbility compensation with this
office on Jan 10, 1950 alleging that he first entered serviece on
Jan, 1, 1943; thet he wes wounded on Oct, 10, 19443 that he was &
2nd Lt., USAFFE, Guerrilla Armed Forces, ECIGA; that he did mot
receive & discherge from such service,

Attached is a letter that has been received from DPEB, AGO, ST,
Louis, Mo, dated Oct, 30, 1950 which gives certain informetion
pertaining to the service of the above captioned individuel’ b
which may ald in delermining the subject individual's true period
of service, It does appear that the determinstion that this in-
dividual was killed in line of duty may warrsnt correction.

Tour cooperation in furnishing a report on this matter will be
apprecisted.

Very truly yours,

|

e/t/ 3. E. PALMER
Ad judicetion Cfficer

Enel: a/s

T oan
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/AGRS=DC-S 201.3 g 30 Oetober 1950

/ (9 Aug 50)

DT

ASSIFI

DECL
Authority _f}"

FIED aptEAR INTE
DOp p H;:'f{ 17 yEasvA

Adjudication Officer

United States Veterans Administration
Manila Regional Office

APO 928, ¢/o Postmaster

San Francisco, Celifornia

Dear Ei_.r:

Reference 1s made to your letter dated 9 August 1950, addressed
to the Veterans Administretion Liaigon Officer, Records Administration
Center, requesting informetion concerning the guerrilla service of
Ramon E, Medina, Claim number 15 892 599,

The guerrilla records on file at this office reveels the following
informetion pertaining to the recognition &nd guerrilla service of
ong Ramon Medinas

Cagualty Report = Status, KILD, (Kflled In Line of Duty), 2nd
Regiment, Bataan Military District (Batsan MD), East Central
Luzon Guerrille Area, ECIGA, shows: "2nd Lt Ramon Medinaj SN
not shownj Date of Induction 1 Jan 43; Date of Casualty 10 Oct
44 and Name of Bemeficlary-Virginis Villafuerte, wife, Oreni,
Bataan.,” The three asterisks "¥*¥"_ ag used in the following
peragraphs, will indicste thst the portions of the letters that

are not applicsble to the recognition of 'lamcn Medina' have been
omitted,

Letter, Headquarters, AFWESPAC, dated 26 December 1946, Subject:

"Regognition of Guerrille Casualties", shows the following recognition
eriteria:

"1, The inclosed casualty roster of the ECLOA has been inves-
tigated end approved,”

2. Thie roster is in three parts, Killed in Action, Killed in
Iine of Duty, snd Died in Line of ﬁutr. The period of reeognition
for esch individual will extend from date induetion or the date
unit was recognized whichever is later, to the date individusl
died, both of these dates inclusive."

"5, This roster will constitute the only offiecial casualty ros-

ters Killed in Action, Killed in Line of Duty, and Died in Line

of Duty of the ECLGA Commend,” (Ae indiceted in the aforementioned
agraph the name 'Famon Medina' appesrs in the portion shown as

Appr, . Killed in Line of Duty,")

]_r}-E '|,,I' I»
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AGES-DC-S 201.3

(8 Aug 50)
Adjudicstion 0fficer

Letter, Headquarters, AFVESPAC, dated 10 December 1946, Subjects
uEevision of Recognition Dates for ECLGA", shows the revised recognition
date of ECLGA as 15 Mey 1943, Paragraph 2d of this letter shows that,
"By 30 June 1943, ECLGA had expanded or reorgénized into the additional
below non=standard Philippine Army Unitss *** The 2nd Regiment, Bataan
Militery District, ECLGA WV, |

Letter, Hezdguarters, Philippines~Ryukyus Command, dated 19 June
1948, Subject: "Reeognition of Guerrilla Units, ECIGA," ghows in part,
"A11 recognitions granted units of the East Central Luzon Guerrilla
Area by the Army ere herewith rescinded except for unite listed below
which ere recognized as having been suthorized elemenis of the Philip=
pine Army, serving with the Armed Forces of the United States from
dates and strength as shown™ *% "Coppany E, 2nd Infentry Regiment,
Bataan Militery District wes recognized as of 12 February 1945 and
Service Company, 2nd Infentry Regiment, Bataan Nilitary District as
of 20 Februsry 1045,% *e# |

The Reconstrvcted roster of "E" Company, 2nd Infentry Fegiment,
Bataan Military District, ECIGA, approved 17 Jume 1948, lists one
"Captain A, Manalo®, service number and period of service not shown,
and ene "2nd Lieutensnt A, Abundin®, service number and pcriod of
sorvice not shown., ("Captain A Menalo and 2nd Lieutenent A, Abundis,
may or may not be the persons referred tc in the affidavit submitied
with your letter of 9 August 1950.) -

After 2 thorough search of the guerrills records on file at this
office, the forepoing data was the only informetion found pertaining
to the guerrills recognition and service of ‘Ramon Wedina',

It is requested that the foregoing information be used only by
suthorized persons for official purposes,

Sincerely yours,

JOHN J, DOROVAN
Colonel, AGC
Commanding

CORZ
."L
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TO: Commanding Officer, AGRD, APO 200

Receipt is aclnowledged of the Tollowing classiiied documenis:

Description: 1st Ind,with letter, dated 13 May L9, subj: "Loyalty Status of

Concordio M, Yap.

See AR 380-5, par 26, d, (2), Action DATE REC'D: g

Upon Receipt of Secret Matter: '"The REC'D BY:

receipt form will be d&‘hed_.‘,: signec’-;_ JOHN 1f WESTON, JR
and immecdiately returned to the RAMNI s lst L. AGD

oender, ! ORTe QIC, Awards & Decorations




fpagkn w g, Eeed @[ EEE A BB

m i 1 1

'l_ll. & ; K -":I I:.! 4 1__' T: '3:_ ‘_J _’ )

S = S 5 ai . .

o :."'i I._‘; Taj F I--: i

ke MR &g Z w L e e

i o] £ = i & o ey i
£ L -;,ﬂ:i'”“ : .

IASIC: Lty fr Hg PHLIEGE J 7, to Commanding Officer, AGRD, AFO 900,
dtd 10 May 1949, prj: "Request for Leyalty Status®,

GSXDTI 201-YAP, Concordie M. (0) 1st Ind
'QUARTERS, AG RECORDS DEPOSITORY, PHILCOM, APO 900, 13 May 49
Commandine General

PHILCOM, APO 707
(ATTN: AGAD)

1, Records this headquarters reveal subject individual appeared
hefore & Loyalty Status Enurd and was discharged from the serviece under
conditions ntlur than honorable,

2. Loyalty Board proceedinge may be reviewed at Central Records
Branch, Hg National Defense Forces.

FOR THE COMMANDING OFFICER:

incl JAMES C. BILLINGS
n/ec 1st 1t Inf
Adjutant
2 4 ! | '“-.j--ﬁJ
- L= ey AFTER 12 .].;'_',.-"'\.E:.H
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GSXAD 201-YAP, Concordio M, (0)

MAY 1 u 1949

SUBJECT: Request for Loyalty Status

TO: Commanding Off'icer
Adjutent Ceneral Hecords Depository
APO 900

l. Reference is made to' lst Inﬁursam&nt. Headquarters
Adjutant General lecords Depository, dated 26 April 19L),
copy ettached.

2. Hequest this headquarters be furnished with the in-
formetion contsined in your headquarters in order than an ine
vestigation may be initisted by the Commanding Officer, 227th
Counter Intelligence Corps Detechment to determine whether or
not subject individual is identicel with the person on whom
derogetory information exiets in your hesdquarters.

BY COMMAND OF MAJOR CENERAL SHEA:

1 Inol: JOHN ¥ WESTON, JR
Copy let Ind I'Q ACRD lst It. ACD
26 hpr LI Asst. Adj. Gen.

DOWNOGRADED AT 3.YEAR INTERVALY
DECLASSIFIED AFTER 12 YEARS
DOL DIR 5200.10
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